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Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter   
1001 Rodriguez Street, Santa Cruz, CA  95062 
580 Airport Boulevard, Watsonville, CA 95076 
Phone: (831) 454-7200   Fax: (831) 454-7210 
Amber Rowland - General Manager 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

August 14, 2023 AT 11:00 AM 

Meeting Location: BOS Chambers, 701 Ocean St., Rm. 525, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

1.0 Call to Order and Roll Call 

2.0 Introductions 

3.0 Consideration of Late Additions or Changes to the Agenda 

4.0 Oral Communications – Any person may address the Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter 
Board of Directors during the Oral Communications period.  All Oral Communications 
should be directed to items or issues that would be within the jurisdiction of the Santa Cruz 
County Animal Shelter but not on today’s Agenda.  Board members will not take actions or 
respond immediately to Oral Communications presented, but may choose to follow-up at a 
later time, either individually or on a subsequent Agenda 

5.0 Consent Agenda 
5.1 Approve minutes of the June 12, 2023 Board meeting 
5.2 Accept reports of the General Manager and Management Team for June and July 2023 
5.3 Accept and file statistics for June and July 2023 
5.4 Consider and approve revision of SCCAS Change Fund Policy and Procedure #360 
5.5 Accept and approve quarterly report for all claims under $10,000 
5.6 Accept and approve journal entry payments with the County of Santa Cruz 
5.7 Accept gifts totaling $14,196 from the SCCAS Foundation 

6.0 Regular Agenda 
6.1 General Manager’s oral report 
6.2 Consider and approve financial reports for June and July 2023 
6.3 Accept and file the Audit Report for Fiscal Year 2021-22. 

7.0 Adjournment to Closed Session 
Public Employee Performance Evaluation 
[Cal. Govt. Code §54957(b)] 
Joint Powers Authority Board’s Performance Evaluation of General Manager 

Correspondence 
ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 

The Santa Cruz County Animal Services Authority does not discriminate on the basis of disability 
and no person shall, by reason of a disability, be denied the benefits of its services, programs, or 

activities. The Board holds all public meetings in accessible facilities.  If you wish to attend the 
meeting and you require special assistance, please contact Joe Phares at 831-454-7206 at least 72 
hours in advance of the meeting in order to make arrangements.  As a courtesy, please attend the 

meeting smoke and scent free. 
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Consent Agenda Item 5.1 

TO Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE: August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: Approve Minutes of June 12, 2023 Board Meeting 

Recommendation:  

Approve the minutes from the Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
Meeting held June 12, 2023. 
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Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter  
Board of Directors Meeting  

MINUTES 
June 12, 2023 11:00am 

In-Person Meeting 
 

VOTING KEY: A=Ainsworth, B=Bush, Co=Coburn, Cn=Connelly, D=Dally, F=Figueroa, 
S=Schmidt, V=Vides, W=Walpole 

First initial indicates maker of motion, second initial indicates the “second”; upper case 
letter=”yes” vote; lower case letter=”no” ()=abstain; //=absent  

Abbreviations: Board Member (BM), General Manager (GM), Field Services Manager (FSM) 

------------------------------------------------------ 

1.0 Called to Order and Roll Call: Meeting was called to order at 11:05 am by ASA Substitute 
Chairperson Coburn. BM Bush was absent. BM Ainsworth Substituted for BM Clark. BM 
Connelly substituted for BM Chung. 

1.1 BM Coburn requested a motion to authorize her to act as Substitute Chairperson due 
to the absence of Chairperson Clark and Vice Chairperson Bush. 

Vote: S V A /B/ Co Cn D F W 

Item approved unanimously. 

2.0 Introductions: None. 
3.0 Consideration of late additions or changes to the Agenda: None 
4.0 Oral Communications: 

 
Olivia Martinez, SEIU 521 Region Director: SCCAS Board of Directors needs to address 
poor working conditions, most importantly lack of staffing.  
Megan Carroll: SCCAS Volunteer Coordinator, stated that the shelter is understaffed, 
experiencing high turnover, and staff pay is low.  
Jill Ganley: SCCAS Animal Services Coordinator, stated that there is a lack of resources 
and staffing to handle basic shelter activities such as answering phone calls.  
Jim Heaney: SEIU 521 Executive Board Secretary, Shop Steward, stated the JPA needs 
to increase staffing and align SCCAS pay with the seven-step system used for the 
majority of County employees. Jim also presented an SEIU 521 petition signed by 
several hundred people urging the JPA Board to provide the shelter with the funding to 
properly care for animals, hire more staff, and increase staff pay. 
Elizabeth Mandranis: County employee stated: SCCAS needs a low-cost spay-neuter 
program, staff pay should be increased, in particular for Animal Control Officers, staff are 
making less than their counterparts in other departments, staff turnover is high, staff are 
too busy to take regular breaks and often don’t have time to answer the phones or check 
e-mails. 
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Nikki Simpson, SCCAS volunteer: staff pay should be increased; volunteers are asked to 
complete tasks that staff should complete such as washing laundry, washing dishes, and 
cleaning kennels; more staff be added; lack of staffing results in staff and volunteer 
stress and inability for the shelter to provide all the services required by the community. 
Kit Hein, SCCAS volunteer: staff and volunteer are stressed due to lack of staffing and 
funding; volunteers should not be thought of as replacements for staff; and staffing levels 
should be returned to pre-COVID levels. 
Carol Nelson, SCCAS volunteer: helped clean cat kennels due to short staffing prior to 
Meow Luau; volunteers are frequently asked to jump in to complete tasks that should be 
done by staff resulting in less time for volunteers spent with animals; more staff are 
needed. 
Jeff Laredo, 30-yr federal civil servant retiree: staff and volunteers are great but need the 
support of the Board and General Manager to provide necessary resources; staff and 
volunteers are highly stressed. 
Kelly Souza, SCCAS and rescue volunteer: more resources are needed at the shelter, in 
particular to help with spay/neuter programs. 
Lela Dunn, SCCAS volunteer and former SCCAS Benefits Shop manager: SCCAS used 
to be a world class shelter, but is not anymore due to overwhelmed volunteers, 
underpaid staff, and the lack of a full-time veterinarian. 
Suzanne Samson, County Public Health Nurse: previously collaborated extensively with 
shelter staff who now can’t assist her with spay/neuter and vaccination services for 
homeless clients as in the past due to lack staff turnover, lack of staff time and 
resources, and lack of a full-time veterinarian. 

5.0 Consent Agenda 
5.1 Approved minutes of the April 10, 2023 board meeting 
5.2 Accepted reports from the General Manager and Management Team for April and 

May 2023. 
5.3 Accepted and filed statistics for April and May 2023 
5.4 Appointed officers of the Board of Directors for FY 2023-24 
5.5 Accepted a $5,000 gift from Altman Plants 
5.6 Accepted gifts totaling $11,635 from the SCCAS Foundation 
5.7 Ratified approval to dispose of two vehicles 
5.8 Approved the continuing agreements list for FY 2023-24 

Board Comment: None 

Public Comment: None 

Vote: V D A /B/ Co Cn F S W 

Item approved unanimously. 

6.0 Regular Agenda 
6.1 General Manager’s Report – GM Rowland summarized comments: 

- thanked everyone for attending and speaking in support of the shelter
- assessing organizational structure and operational details;
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- near full staffing; several positions in final stages of hiring process;
- completed salary study for veterinarian position and initiating veterinarian recruitment

asap;
- increase in shelter animal population in April and May compared to both year-over-year

and over previous months; adoptions have also increased; resources need to be
increased if shelter population continues to increase;

- hosted reduced fee adoption event for dogs to help reduce shelter population and
hosted Meow Luau June 10;

- there are nominal increases to various fees including adoption and spay-neuter fees;
- the shelter hopes to restart Planned Pethood spay-neuter services as well as One Stop

vaccination services once vet and RVT positions are filled;
- management team is updating policies and procedures and evaluation the shelter

management database for potential improvements;
- interviewed with many media sources over the past two months;
- continuing to meet with various community stakeholders
- working closely with SCCAS Foundation

Board Comment:

BM Coburn: Are increased strays and owner surrenders consistent with what other
shelters are experiencing? GM Rowland: Yes – economic issues, changes in lifestyle
and relocations due to the pandemic, and there is a nationwide shortage of veterinarians
which is impacting SCCAS significantly. Lack of spay-neuter services has also led to
increased population of pets.

Public Comment:
Nancie Newby, SCCAS volunteer: our shelters are receiving lots of out-of-county
surrenders which has also contributed to increased shelter population.
Jill Ganley, SCCAS Animal Services Coordinator: What is the plan for staffing once
programs such as Planned Pethood and One Stop reopen? Existing staff don’t have the
capacity to complete current tasks let alone taking on new ones.
Megan Carroll, SCCAS Animal Services Coordinator: We shouldn’t turn out-of- county
surrenders away, we should increase resources.

6.2 Considered and approved financial report for April and May 2023.

Board Comment: None

Public Comment: None

Vote:  S D A /B/ Co Cn F V W

Item approved unanimously.

6.3 Approved an AUD74 authorizing the General Manager to transfer appropriations in
the amount of $336,954 
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Staff Report: GM Rowland reviewed the written report delineating the various services 
and supplies budget line items that were short on funding and required the 
appropriations transfer. 

Board Comment: None 

Public Comment:  

Sarah Goldberg, SCCAS Animal Services Coordinator: requested more detail on why 
there are salary savings if we are short on staffing. Clerk Phares explained salary 
savings were primarily the result of the vacancy in the Program and Development 
Manager position which management has elected to keep vacant to offset other costs. 
The position is unfunded for FY 23-24. 

Vote: D W A /B/ Co Cn F V W 

Item approved unanimously 

6.4 Approved an agreement with the County in the estimated amount of $10,000 for 
provision of payroll and accounts payable processing services and authorized the 
General Manager to sign the agreement. 

Staff Report: Clerk Phares explained that SCCAS utilizes the County for payroll and 
accounts payable processing. For FY 23-24, the County has requested to enter into a 
contractual agreement with SCCAS for these services. 

Board Comment: None 

Public Comment: None 

Vote: V F /B/ A Co Cn D S W 

Item approved unanimously 

6.5 Considered and approved the General Manager’s proposed budget for FY 2023-24 and 
directed the SCCAS General Manager to work with County Personnel to complete a 
comprehensive salary study and return at the August meeting to provide a timeline for 
completion of the study.  

Staff Report: GM Rowland reviewed the written budget report highlighting SCCAS 
funding request for FY 23-24. 

Board Comment:  

BM Coburn: Commented that funded positions are back up to pre-COVID levels. 

BM Schmidt: Inquired about the status of the salary study. GM Rowland indicated a 
salary study was completed for the Veterinarian position and that she is working with 
County Personnel to plan a study of the general rep. positions. 

Public Comment: 

Linda Bottarini: Asked who received the 3% pay increase and also if larger increases 
would be approved if the salary study results reviewed pay disparities. Also, Linda 
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expressed concern that any action would not be taken expeditiously. GM Rowland: the 
3% increase pay increase applied to both management and general rep. positions. BM 
Coburn: the JPA Board would need to evaluate the results and would work with 
Personnel on any proposed pay increases. The JPA Board would need to vote to adjust 
the budget and approve any proposed pay increase.  

Sarah Golberg, SCCAS Animal Services Coordinator: Disputed that staffing was up to 
pre-COVID level. 

Jill Ganley, SCCAS Animal Services Coordinator: Commented that lack of front-line 
staffing has resulted in staff skipping lunches, skipping breaks, and working overtime 
and that management has responded by capping overtime. Jill requests that the Board 
consider what the appropriate level of staffing should be for the shelter. 

Megan Carroll: Requested that as part of the salary study, comparable positions within 
the County should be considered and not just other animal services agencies. 

Ian Newman, SEIU employee: Stated that there are numerous previously completed 
salary studies available, and a new study is not necessary to know that staff are 
underpaid. A new study simply delays any potential pay increases.  

Vote: S A /B/ Co Cn D F V W 

Item approved unanimously. 

7.0   Adjourned Regular Meeting at 12:05 pm 

The next regular meeting is scheduled for 11:00 am on August 14, 2023 and will be held at 
the Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors Chambers located at 701 Ocean St., 5th 
floor, Santa Cruz. The meeting will be held in person. 

ATTEST: _________________________ _________________________ 
Chairperson: Chris Clark Clerk: Joe Phares  
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Consent Agenda Item 5.2 

TO: Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM:  Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE: August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: Reports from the Management Team for June and July 2023 

This report is provided to give you a brief synopsis of the programs provided, and services 
rendered through the dedication and commitment of Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter’s 
(SCCAS) staff and volunteers. Shelter statistics for this period are attached. 

General: 

We’ve been working closely with County Parks to plan for Parks & Rex, happening Saturday, 
August 19 at Simpkins Swim Center in Live Oak. Funds raised support the shelter’s general 
fund and Youth programs in Parks. 

Our annual calendar contest wrapped up recently, netting $8,960 in donations. We’ve also sold 
$1,500 in ads. Additional revenue will be earned with sales of the calendars once they’re 
printed.  

We’ve begun the process of evaluating salaries at the shelter. We’ve gathered additional data 
about other shelters in the region to serve as comps, but the most pressing issue is a serious 
lack of parity with other positions within the County.  
1. Most of our positions have just 5 “steps” instead of the County’s standard of 7. This shortened
career ladder has been in place since at least 2004. Adding 2 steps may be the most expedient
way to start compensating people more fairly.
2. We’ve identified numerous positions within the County with considerably less demanding or
complex responsibilities and skills than are required of shelter staff, but that have significantly
higher salary ranges. An assessment of sheltering skill sets and responsibilities, and matching
those with similar positions in other departments should be a longer-term project to provide
more equitable compensation for the work performed by shelter staff.
My next meeting with County Personnel on this topic is after today’s Board meeting.

Statistics shared reflect how busy the shelter continues to be, and we’ve included some 
additional graphs showing year-over-year trends in Intakes. In June/July, we took in 320 more 
pets than last year during the same period. Shelter staff continue to rise to the challenge: 
adopting 116 more pets and working hard to get 160 more pets transferred to rescue partners 
than during the same period last year. Special mention must go to our Supervisory team, who 
cover much of the increased workload of expanded foster, foster-to-adopt, barn cat, and rescue 
transfer programs. These programs unquestionably reduce euthanasia numbers in the face of 
increased intakes but are neither free nor easy to run.  

In the community, we conducted another successful Healthy Pets for All outreach event in June, 
serving about 60 low-income pets and their people with basic exams, vaccines, parasite control, 
and spay/ neuter information at no charge. The next event is happening this Friday, August 18, 
at Franich Park in Watsonville. 

Our Officers continue problem-solving and outreach efforts in several encampment areas to 
keep people and animals safe. In the last two weeks they captured and brought to safety a 
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group of 13 small dogs and puppies that were trying to survive around berry farms near 
Watsonville. The oldest dogs seem to have been abandoned, and were dodging cars, eating 
roadkill and scraps from farm workers, but also breeding. We got them all to safety and are 
providing them the care they need. 
 
We’re developing an adoption promotion for the end of August, likely piggy-backing off the 
national “Clear the Shelters” campaign. We’ll likely call it “Clear the Shelters (and the Shop)!” 
because, as communicated separately, County Parks has given notice that they need a 
significant part of the building that currently houses the SCCAS Benefit Shop vacated for their 
use by October 1. They’ve also advised they will likely need the entire space within the next 
year or two. One part-time contractor and several volunteers operate the Shop.  
 
Revenue and expense figures for the Shop are summarized below:  

 FY 21/22 FY22/23 
Revenue $79,329.98 $75,759.63 
Expenditures ($28,677.44) ($31,205.81) 
Net Profit $50,652.54 $44,553.82 
% of Revenue Budget 1.1% 0.095% 

 
The space reduction will greatly impact the operation of the thrift shop, so inventory reduction 
sales have started and additional limits on what items the shop can accept are being 
implemented so we can meet the October 1 deadline.  
 
We’re working with UC Davis Koret School of Veterinary Medicine to secure a grant that will pay 
for “cat portals” to improve the functionality and flexibility of the caging at the Watsonville 
shelter. These portals are proven to reduce stress and therefore illness and behavior issues for 
cats in shelters, and makes caring for and evaluating cats easier for shelter staff. 
 
Statistics: 
 
Please see attached.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
Accept and file the reports of the management team for the months of June and July 2023.  
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Administrative Services Board Report 
June and July 2023 

Prepared by: Joe Phares, Admin. Svcs. Officer II 
 

Personnel 

New Hires 

- Animal Care Worker – Ashley Thomas started on June 19 and replaces another 
employee who retired in April. 

- Animal Services Assistant Extra Help – Isabella Cisneros and Shelby Richins started 
work on July 5 and are helping to bolster the client services staffing during this peak 
time. They have already completed a significant amount of training and should be 
fully trained by September. 

- Animal Services Coordinator – Karen Coullahan was officially promoted into this 
position in June. Karen had been promoted into the position on a provisional basis in 
February and was hired into the position probationally after a recruitment was 
conducted. 

Under Recruitment 

- Animal Control Officer I – George Deleon retired after 17 years of employment with 
the shelter. A recruitment for the position is scheduled to open in August. 

- Animal Health Specialist – this position was opened for recruitment in July. The 
previous incumbent was promoted to Animal Services Coordinator. Interviews were 
conducted August 8-11 and the shelter expects to make a hire before the end of the 
month. 

- Animal Services Assistant – this position has been filled with a substitute 
appointment for over a year due to the incumbent being on a long-term leave. 
Recently, the employee on leave opted to resign so we will now proceed with a 
recruitment to fill the position on a permanent basis.   

- Registered Veterinary Technician #2 – interviews conducted July 31. Reference 
checks are underway.  

- Veterinarian – Interviews conducted on August 11. 
 

Facilities 

 Santa Cruz Shelter 

- Surgery Suite – estimates are being obtained to revise the A/C ducting in this suite to 
provide better cooling in the main surgery room. 

- Gates – Several new exterior gates will be fabricated and installed in August. The 
work is being funded exclusively by a private donor. 

- Fencing – estimates are being obtained for replacement chain link fencing for the 
dog exercise yards. A private donor is considering funding this project. 

- Fire Extinguisher certification was completed in June. 
- First Alarm was contracted to monitor the fire alarm system. They also installed a 

new cellular communication device for system fault notifications. 

Watsonville Shelter 

- Security Camera System – a security camera system will be installed in September 
by Bandit Systems. This is the same vendor who installed the system last year for at 
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the Santa Cruz Shelter. The cost for this project is $9,343.25 and was included in the 
FY 23-24 budget approved by your Board. 

Information Services 

- Shelter staff and ISD are evaluating the need for more network bandwidth due to
some ongoing pc latency issues experienced in client services.

- SCCAS is working with Chameleon support staff to update shelter reporting.
- A new phone and extension were set-up in client services for workstation #5.

Purchasing 

- A large supply of dog runner/trolley systems was purchased for distribution by
Animal Control Officers to those in need. The purchase was funded by a $5,000
SCCAS Foundation gift.

- An Automated External Defibrillator (AED) was purchase and installed at the Santa
Cruz Shelter. SCCAS plans to purchase a second unit for the Watsonville Shelter.

- 30 animal traps were purchased to augment our inventory for use by local residents
to trap feral cats.

- A wall-mounted exam table was purchased and will soon be installed in the
Watsonville Shelter Emergency Room.

Fiscal 

- The FY 2021-22 audit report was received and reviewed by management and is
included elsewhere on this agenda.

Client Services 

- Client services continues to be extremely busy with intakes of owner surrendered
animals, strays, and adoptions. The shelter is running frequent adoption specials to
help reduce the shelter cat/kitten population.
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Animal Control Board Report 
June and July 2023 

Prepared by: Todd Stosuy, Field Services Manager 

1. Animal Control Officer Nicole Harding, a lifelong horse enthusiast, provided free
hands-on horse training for all officers to become more comfortable working with
and around horses.

2. We requested charges be filed against a subject in the City of Watsonville for
neglecting his dogs.

3. We requested charges be filed against a Sunnyvale resident for intentionally
abandoning a dog in unincorporated County.  Sunnyvale Animal Control assisted
us with the investigation.

4. In June we declared one dog Potentially Dangerous in the City of Santa Cruz.  In
July we declared one dog Vicious in the City of Santa Cruz.  In July we held a
Vicious Dog Hearing in the City of Watsonville, and the order was upheld. We
held a Potentially Dangerous Dog hearing for a dog residing in unincorporated
County at the end of July and are waiting the Hearing Officers Decision.

5. Multiple officers attended and presented testimony at a preliminary hearing in
Superior Court regarding the cockfighting search warrant and subsequent arrest
of two individuals in February of 2023.

6. We have seen an increase in call volume in June and July most likely due to
longer days and tourism.  With the full staffing of officers, we have been able to
maintain appropriate response times and keep up with the increased requests for
service.  This includes proactive outreach in the encampments of Santa Cruz and
Watsonville, as well as underprivileged areas we serve.

7. We seized two separate dogs from Santa Cruz City encampments. One dog was
chasing mountain bikes in the Pogonip and the other attacked and seriously
injured a dog in the Pogonip. Officers worked extensively with the mountain bike-
chasing dog to help the owners come up with safe ways to humanely restrain the
dog where they camp.

8. Officers recently discovered, while responding to other calls, numerous
abandoned/unowned small dogs and puppies in raspberry and blackberry fields
in unincorporated Watsonville. We’ve worked with the farmers and workers in the
area and have caught 13 of them safely and humanely with live traps so far, 3 of
them were previously injured by cars. We’re continuing to work in the area to find
any additional dogs including an adult German Shepherd that witnesses saw
being dumped from a car.

9. Officer George DeLeon retired after 17 years of service. Congratulations George
and thank you for your years of dedicated service.
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Consent Agenda Item 5.3 

TO Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE: August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: Accept and file Statistics for the Months of June and July 2023 

Recommendation:   

Accept and file the attached statistical report for the months of June and July 2023. 
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Kennel Statistics Report 

Animals Taken Into Shelter  from 06/01/23 to 07/31/23

 All Jurisdictions Combined

CAT DOG KITTEN OTHER PUPPY TOTAL

BORN@SHELT 4 12 3 0 0 19

PROTECT - CUST 8 26 5 0 1 40

DISPO REQ 8 10 0 4 0 22

EUTH REQ 18 39 1 15 0 73

OWNER SUR 95 78 135 66 18 392

PPH 4 15 4 0 1 24

QUARANTINE 1 2 0 1 0 4

RETURN 6 12 3 2 3 26

SAFE HOLD 1 6 0 0 0 7

STRAY 166 143 258 25 29 621

TRANSFER 1 0 0 0 1 2

WILDLIFE 0 0 0 82 0 82

TOTAL 312 343 409 195 53 1,312

Kennel Statistics Report 

Animals That Left Shelter from 06/01/23 to 07/31/23

 All Jurisdictions Combined

CAT DOG KITTEN OTHER PUPPY TOTAL

ADOPTION 100 67 181 56 48 452

DIED 1 0 1 0 0 2

DISPOSAL 33 3 5 2 1 44

EUTH 66 44 37 16 1 164

PPH 1 6 0 0 1 8

RELEASE 0 0 0 1 0 1

RTO 42 138 8 3 3 194

TRANSFER 45 33 44 154 4 280

TOTAL 288 291 276 232 58 1,145
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CAT DOG KITTEN OTHER PUPPY Total

< 8 Weeks 11 0 3 1 0 15

Aggressive 2 11 0 1 0 14

Bite 0 1 0 0 0 1

Bite Hx 1 0 0 0 0 1

Fail2Thrv 2 0 6 0 0 8

Feline AIDS 1 0 4 0 0 5

Medical 15 5 3 8 0 31

Observed Behavior 4 11 0 0 1 16

Parvo 0 0 0 0 1 1

Prewean 12 12 19 0 0 43

Ringworm 0 0 2 0 0 2

Suffering 5 2 0 1 0 8

Unsocial 13 1 0 4 0 18

Wildlife 0 0 0 1 0 1

Total 66 43 37 16 2 164

Euthanasia Totals from

06/01/23 to 07/31/23

All Jurisdictions  Combined

Animal type

Reason for Euth

Capitola
County of Santa Cruz

MONTEREY CO
Out of County
SANTA CLARA COSanta Cruz City

Scotts Valley

Watsonville

Capitola 0.6%
County of Santa Cruz 35.4%
MONTEREY CO 4.3%
Out of County 1.8%
SANTA CLARA CO 0.6%
Santa Cruz City 16.5%
Scotts Valley 0.6%
Watsonville 40.2%

Total: 100.0%

Monthly Percentage of Euthanasia by Jurisdiction

CO:County, SC:Santa Cruz City, CP:Capitola, SV:Scotts Valley, OO:Out of County, UC:UCSC, WA:Watsonville

Animals on hand on July 31, 2023 = 263 
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CAT DOG KITTEN OTHER PUPPY Total

Adoption Return 93 208 62 24 33 420

Born@Shelt 17 17 133 113 14 294

D2D 13 20 1 3 2 39

Evacuation 205 94 12 270 0 581

Flood 2 1 1 0 2 6

Pph 240 216 62 0 20 538

Protective Custody 141 1,037 37 856 82 2,153

Quarantine 52 141 14 73 5 285

Safe Hold 22 77 3 141 6 249

Stray 6,863 8,546 5,706 1,591 958 23,664

Surrendered by Owner 2,679 3,090 1,988 2,899 687 11,343

Transfer 61 279 188 899 110 1,537

Total 10,388 13,726 8,207 6,869 1,919 41,109

Animals Taken Into the Shelter From All Jurisdictions  

CombinedY-T-D Beginning 07/01/15
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Animals That Left the Shelter From All Jurisdictions 

CombinedY-T-D Beginning 7/1/2015

CAT DOG KITTEN OTHER PUPPY Total

Adopted 3,172 3,648 4,917 2,462 1,284 15,483

Died 58 14 57 55 1 185

Disposal* 833 300 72 228 9 1,442

Euthanized 2,573 1,808 848 1,247 114 6,590

Found 0 1 0 0 0 1

Missing 19 3 2 10 0 34

Pph 157 115 39 0 11 322

Returned to Owner 1,733 6,654 148 814 199 9,548

Transferred to Another Shelt 1,918 1,065 1,645 1,960 145 6,733

Wildlife Relocated 0 1 0 5 0 6

Total 10,463 13,609 7,728 6,781 1,763 40,344

* Doa intakes and euthansaia requests are not included in these overall stats.  The exception are the disposals which may be listed above.

These are dead animals that were confiscated for investigation and then disposed of  after completion of investigation.

Animal
Shelter

Capitola
County of Santa Cruz

MONTEREY CO

Out of County
SAN JOSE CITYSAN MATEOSANTA CLARA CO

Santa Cruz City

Scotts Valley

Watsonville

Animal Shelter 0.0%
Capitola 1.6%
County of Santa Cruz 45.9%
MONTEREY CO 2.9%
Out of County 4.4%
SAN JOSE CITY 0.1%
SAN MATEO 0.0%
SANTA CLARA CO 0.7%
Santa Cruz City 15.3%
Scotts Valley 1.5%
Watsonville 27.5%

Total: 100.0%

Y-T-D Percentage of Intake Total By Jurisdiction

CO:County, SC:Santa Cruz City, CP:Capitola, SV:Scotts Valley, OO:Out of County, UC:UCSC, WA:Watsonville

CO
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Annual SCCAS Intakes by Fiscal Year 
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Consent Agenda Item 5.4 

TO Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE: August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: Revised Change Fund Policy and Procedure #360 

Recommendation:   

Accept and approve revision to the SCCAS Policy and Procedure #360 Change Fund. 

Discussion: 

SCCAS has added a pool of three extra Animal Services Assistants to support the 
Client Services unit. Increasing the change fund from $1,000 to $1,500 will allow 
SCCAS to utilize additional workstations at the Santa Cruz Shelter on an as-needed 
basis and also reduce the frequency of replenishing the fund via the County Treasurer. 
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Santa Cruz County of Santa Cruz 
Animal Services Authority 

ANIMAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATIVE 
POLICY/PROCEDURE 

Policy No:  360 
Date Issued: 
Date Revised:  3/3/238/14/23 

APPROVED: _______________________________________ 
Board Chairperson 

SUBJECT: CHANGE FUND 

1. The Authority may maintain a change fund to be used in the agency’s normal
course of business to make change for customers following sales transactions.  Change
may be in currency and coin.

1.1. The change fund must be used only to make change for sales performed by 
the Authority. 

1.2. The change fund must be kept separate from any other funds. 

1.3. The change fund must be maintained with adequate security and, when not 
in use, kept in a locked compartment/receptacle or safe. 

1.4. No expenditures for wages, cash advances, or loans may ever be paid from 
the fund.  No personal checks may be cashed from the fund.  The fund may not be used 
to reimburse small purchases. 

2. The Fund is held and controlled by the General Manager or his/her designated
representative (the custodian).

3. The Fund is authorized at $1,0001,500.  The change fund amount does not
change from day to day.

3.1. Cash overages in the change fund will be deposited to GL object 42362. 
Cash shortages will be replenished to the change fund by way of requesting a warrant to 
be drawn to the Authority with GL object 62112. 

4. From time to time the fund may need to replenish its supply of small bills and
change.  The custodian of the Fund may take the fund to the Treasurer’s Office to make
change.  The fund may not be replenished by anyone other than the custodian who is
responsible for the fund.
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Santa Cruz County of Santa Cruz 
Animal Services Authority 
 
 

ANIMAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATIVE 
POLICY/PROCEDURE 

 
 

Policy No:  360 
Date Issued: 
Date Revised:  8/14/23   

 
 
 
 
APPROVED: _______________________________________ 
  Board Chairperson 
 
SUBJECT: CHANGE FUND 
 
1. The Authority may maintain a change fund to be used in the agency’s normal 
course of business to make change for customers following sales transactions.  Change 
may be in currency and coin. 
 

1.1. The change fund must be used only to make change for sales performed by 
the Authority. 

 
1.2. The change fund must be kept separate from any other funds. 
 
1.3. The change fund must be maintained with adequate security and, when not 

in use, kept in a locked compartment/receptacle or safe. 
 
1.4. No expenditures for wages, cash advances, or loans may ever be paid from 

the fund.  No personal checks may be cashed from the fund.  The fund may not be used 
to reimburse small purchases. 
 
2. The Fund is held and controlled by the General Manager or his/her designated 
representative (the custodian). 
 
3. The Fund is authorized at $1,500.  The change fund amount does not change 
from day to day. 
 

3.1. Cash overages in the change fund will be deposited to GL object 42362. 
Cash shortages will be replenished to the change fund by way of requesting a warrant to 
be drawn to the Authority with GL object 62112. 
 
4. From time to time the fund may need to replenish its supply of small bills and 
change.  The custodian of the Fund may take the fund to the Treasurer’s Office to make 
change.  The fund may not be replenished by anyone other than the custodian who is 
responsible for the fund. 
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Consent Agenda Item 5.5 

TO Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE:  August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: Approve Fourth Quarter Report of all Claims under $10,000 Approved by 

the General Manager for April 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023 

Recommendation:   

Approve the fourth quarter report of all claims under $10,000 approved by the General 
Manager for April 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023. 

Discussion: 

As recommended by the Santa Cruz County Auditors-Controllers Office management 
letter dated 11/17/2010 SCCAS has resumed provision of the quarterly report of all 
authorized claims under and in excess of $10,000 which have been approved and 
forwarded to the Controller of the Authority for payment.  

The next quarterly report of expenditures for July 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023 
will be included on the October 16, 2023 agenda and every quarter thereafter.  
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DATE: 8/14/23
TO: Board of Directors, Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager
SUBJECT: Item 5.4 April 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023 Claims Report

The following SCCAS claims under $10,000 have been approved by the General Manager without prior Board of Directors action, and 
submitted to the County Auditor-Controller for payment from the Operating Budget for the period of April 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023.

Actual  Transactions
PostOn Document No Amount Description Vendor No Vendor Name

Object: 61125 – UNIFORM REPLACEMENT
4/21/2023 2023 0322 263.36 RAIN PANTS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506

Object: 61310 – FOOD
4/03/2023 2794451 162.37 RABBIT FOOD V8645 PET PALS
4/03/2023 429149 39.98 HOG FOOD V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
4/14/2023 000246680 8.00 SPW2847 WATER DISPENSER RENTAL V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
4/14/2023 000247071 45.00 SPW2847 DRINKING WATER V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
4/14/2023 244845489 166.12 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
4/14/2023 244951721 360.74 CAT AND DOG FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
4/14/2023 245081425 155.65 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
4/21/2023 2023 0322 431.48 DRY DOG FOOD V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 1,022.07 DOG, CAT, RABBIT FOOD V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/01/2023 000248282 39.00 SPW2847 DRINKING WATER V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
5/01/2023 000248567 53.00 SPW2847 DRINKING WATER V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
5/01/2023 109831 19.99 HOG PELLETS V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
5/01/2023 430632 5.45 ANIMAL FOOD V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
5/04/2023 428927 80.65 ALFALFA AND GRASS BALES V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
5/04/2023 430004 119.36 GRASS BALES V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
5/08/2023 000249372 8.00 SPW2847 WATER COOLER RENTAL V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
5/09/2023 000249854 65.00 SPW2847 DRINKING WATER V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
5/09/2023 245272559 72.98 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
5/11/2023 245207965 182.03 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
5/11/2023 245207966 290.85 CAT AND DOG FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
5/11/2023 245272556 78.94 DOG FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
5/11/2023 245272557 166.33 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
5/12/2023 245227077 -46.70 CREDIT FOR CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
5/12/2023 245291408 476.44 CAT AND DOG FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
5/15/2023 431291 59.97 HOG PELLETS V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
5/16/2023 2023 0423 2,008.57 ANIMAL FOOD V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 291.01 VOLUNTEER APPRECIATION SNACKS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 202.27 REFRESHMENTS FOR GM ARRIVAL V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 214.22 CAT AND DOG FOOD V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2811672 41.41 RABBIT FOOD V8645 PET PALS
5/16/2023 431514 195.66 GRASS AND ALFALFA BALES V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
5/19/2023 2023 0511 29.48 FROZEN RATS FOR SNAKES E616150 MEIDINGER, CYNTHIA
5/22/2023 245463089 233.48 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
5/22/2023 432597 79.96 HOG PELLETS V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
5/24/2023 000250428 75.00 SPW2847 DRINKING WATER V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
5/26/2023 2023 0524 31.60 PUPPY FORMULA E616150 MEIDINGER, CYNTHIA
5/26/2023 245525180 233.48 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
5/26/2023 245525182 539.46 CAT AND DOG FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
6/02/2023 000251947 1.00 SPW2847 DRINKING WATER V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
6/02/2023 000252144 75.00 SPW2847 DRINKING WATER V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
6/02/2023 110388 67.55 BARN ANIMAL FEED V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
6/02/2023 432248 149.72 BARN ANIMAL FEED V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
6/06/2023 000252528 8.00 SPW2847 WATER COOLER RENTAL V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
6/09/2023 2023 0529 26.18 PUPPY FORMULA E616150 MEIDINGER, CYNTHIA
6/09/2023 245335783 200.34 CAT AND DOG FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
6/16/2023 000253870 59.00 SPW2847 DRINKING WATER V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
6/16/2023 110632 39.98 HOG FOOD V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
6/16/2023 2023 0522 65.13 CRICKETS AND WORMS FOR REPTILE V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 1,743.76 FOOD FOR SHELTER ANIMALS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 32.76 REPTILE FOOD V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2819967 49.03 RABBIT AND HAMSTER FOOD V8645 PET PALS
6/16/2023 2826643 92.62 RABBIT, GUINEA PIG, TURTLE FOO V8645 PET PALS
6/30/2023 000254809 59.00 SPW2847 DRINKING WATER V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
6/30/2023 000254949 8.00 SPW2847 WATER DISPENSER RENTAL V34903 DAMM SOFTWATER SERVICE INC
6/30/2023 111056 109.55 ALFALFA BALES V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED
6/30/2023 2023 0622 2,342.39 ANIMAL FOOD V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 245649133 325.65 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
6/30/2023 245716555 238.22 CAT AND DOG FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
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6/30/2023 245778086 269.68 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
6/30/2023 245778087 77.83 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
6/30/2023 245843341 359.86 CAT AND DOG FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
6/30/2023 245843345 327.13 CAT FOOD V126091 HILLS PET NUTRITION INC
6/30/2023 2833934 276.10 PET FOOD V8645 PET PALS
6/30/2023 434025 122.94 ANIMAL FEED V741 GENERAL FEED & SEED

Object: 61412 – JANITORIAL SERVICES
4/14/2023 32067 875.00 INV32067 JANITORIAL SERVICES V129185 ALVAREZ INDUSTRIES INC
5/15/2023 32249 875.00 32249 JANITORIAL SERVICES V129185 ALVAREZ INDUSTRIES INC
6/12/2023 32448 875.00 INV32448 JANITORIAL SVCS V129185 ALVAREZ INDUSTRIES INC

Object: 61535 – OTHER INSURANCE
6/02/2023 20 636.00 CONTRACT VET LIABILITY INSURAN V42810 CLAY, JOHN W

Object: 61720 – MAINT-MOBILE EQUIPMENT-SERV
4/14/2023 0111560 68.04 PATCH TIRE V129906 SPECIALIZED AUTO INC
5/12/2023 0110831 202.28 AUTO REPAIR - ACO TRUCK LIGHTS V129906 SPECIALIZED AUTO INC
5/12/2023 110856 440.51 AUTO REPAIR - ACO TRUCK MOTOR V129906 SPECIALIZED AUTO INC
5/15/2023 82853 111.13 OIL CHANGE V39608 HENLEY PACIFIC SF LLC
5/22/2023 0112070 1,315.01 BRAKE WORK FOR ACO TRUCK V129906 SPECIALIZED AUTO INC
5/24/2023 0112209 468.72 ACO TRUCK REPAIR V129906 SPECIALIZED AUTO INC
5/24/2023 0112247 556.33 ACO TRUCK REPAIR V129906 SPECIALIZED AUTO INC
6/16/2023 2023 0522 25.00 FIX HOLE IN ACO TRUCK TIRE V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 0112895 558.70 NEW TIRES FOR ACO TRUCK V129906 SPECIALIZED AUTO INC

Object: 61725 – MAINT-OFFICE EQUIPMNT-SERVICES
4/03/2023 444239 238.87 KM CONTRACT CHARGE V125978 MONTEREY BAY SYSTEMS
4/25/2023 30321806 139.66 CANON COPIER LEASE V15391 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC
5/24/2023 30489321 232.86 COPIER LEASE V15391 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC
6/30/2023 30650833 139.66 COPIER LEASE V15391 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC
6/30/2023 449741 352.11 KONICA MINOLTA COPIER LEASE V125978 MONTEREY BAY SYSTEMS

Object: 61730 – MAINT-OTH EQUIP-SERVICES
4/03/2023 25016 328.00 HVAC WORK V127948 AIRTEC SERVICE
4/14/2023 20386100 3,800.00 HVAC WORK V38346 ACCO - WILSON INC

Object: 61845 – MAINT-STRUCT/IMPS/GRDS-OTH-SRV
5/24/2023 79033 2,183.00 EXTEND EXTERIOR LIGHTING V45361 JENSCO INC.

Object: 61922 – OTHER MEDICAL MATERIALS & SUPP
4/03/2023 46577052 56.62 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
4/14/2023 353447 96.20 OXYGEN FOR CLINIC V125202 ANALGESIC SERVICES INC
4/14/2023 46730563 90.10 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
4/14/2023 46731384 1,046.86 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
4/14/2023 6001296936 687.95 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
4/21/2023 2023 0331 86.11 ACCT 157635 SNAP TESTS V10638 IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC
4/21/2023 6001267132 687.96 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
5/01/2023 46949025 2,178.00 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/01/2023 47065199 7,988.07 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/01/2023 47232193 743.06 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/01/2023 47233796 15.16 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/01/2023 47237023 832.34 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/04/2023 99999902575121 250.59 BUPRENORPHINE V43263 WA BUTLER COMPANY
5/08/2023 47325905 1,282.89 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/08/2023 47339929 22.48 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/09/2023 47427887 3.30 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/12/2023 47400708 1,525.09 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/12/2023 47468849 734.80 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/12/2023 47499258 2,060.29 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/16/2023 8045117049 344.77 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
5/16/2023 8045121316 217.39 DRONCIT V41124 ELANCO US INC
5/17/2023 47536402 443.51 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/17/2023 47560015 47.28 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/17/2023 47600504 176.29 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/17/2023 99999902598873 255.60 CLINIC SUPPLIES V43263 WA BUTLER COMPANY
5/19/2023 47676271 1,073.55 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/19/2023 99999902598862 257.19 CLINIC SUPPLIES V43263 WA BUTLER COMPANY
5/22/2023 8045111950 344.77 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
5/22/2023 AH72681 348.76 CLINIC SUPPLIES V127179 BUTLER SCHEIN ANIMAL HEALTH HOLDING COMPANY LLC
5/26/2023 47662879 -172.00 REFUND FOR SCISSOR RETURN V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/26/2023 47740389 486.50 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
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5/26/2023 47774516 162.09 EXAM GLOVES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
5/26/2023 5001225842 309.78 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
5/30/2023 47718671 27.36 PRESCRIPTION LABELS V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/02/2023 3025665547 55.37 OFLOXACIN V128735 PATTERSON VETERINARY SUPPLY INC
6/02/2023 32508631 134.05 MEDICAL LABELS V126117 QUILL CORPORATION
6/02/2023 47890621 813.35 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/02/2023 99999902611617 172.66 DOXYCYCLINE V43263 WA BUTLER COMPANY
6/09/2023 358379 96.20 OXYGEN TANKS V125202 ANALGESIC SERVICES INC
6/09/2023 47905544 1,103.33 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/09/2023 47930128 87.74 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/09/2023 47932016 1,181.53 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/09/2023 47932105 38.13 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/09/2023 47949489 118.67 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/09/2023 8045140105 344.77 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
6/09/2023 8045149217 344.77 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
6/09/2023 8045153046 344.77 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
6/09/2023 MRENTADJ -29.70 OXYGEN CYLINDER RENT CREDIT V125202 ANALGESIC SERVICES INC
6/12/2023 5001254121 344.82 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
6/12/2023 5001263742 344.82 ADVANTAGE FOR DOGS V41124 ELANCO US INC
6/16/2023 2023 0531 597.87 157635 SNAP TESTS V10638 IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC
6/16/2023 3025464294 44.64 CLINIC SUPPLIES V128735 PATTERSON VETERINARY SUPPLY INC
6/16/2023 48205458 589.61 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/30/2023 2023 0622 12.53 DISTILLED WATER V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 3026106848 936.26 CLINIC SUPPLIES V128735 PATTERSON VETERINARY SUPPLY INC
6/30/2023 3026231984 870.91 CLINIC SUPPLIES V128735 PATTERSON VETERINARY SUPPLY INC
6/30/2023 364104 96.20 OXYGEN V125202 ANALGESIC SERVICES INC
6/30/2023 48228226 32.06 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/30/2023 48233011 1,576.34 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/30/2023 48321724 619.35 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/30/2023 48325063 5.66 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/30/2023 48325065 1,693.38 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/30/2023 48355669 39.72 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/30/2023 48356938 56.70 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/30/2023 48503331 1,366.12 CLINIC SUPPLIES V120453 MWI VETERINARY SUPPLY CO
6/30/2023 99999902629232 210.10 CLINIC SUPPLIES V43263 WA BUTLER COMPANY
6/30/2023 99999902639737 46.02 CLINIC SUPPLIES V43263 WA BUTLER COMPANY

Object: 62020 – MEMBERSHIPS
4/11/2023 2022 1001 1,634.00 CSDA MEMBERSHIP V123263 CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICT ASSOCIATION
4/11/2023 2022 1001 -1,634.00 CSDA MEMBERSHIP V123263 CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICT ASSOCIATION
4/21/2023 2023 0322 350.00 CAL ANIMALS RENEWAL V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 200003853 150.00 DELEON RECERTIFICATION V120008 STATE HUMANE ASSOCIATION OF CA

Object: 62111 – MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE-SERVICES
4/04/2023 IB230534 299.41 1-LENOVO 4 YR PROTECT
4/21/2023 2023 0322 256.50 CONSTANT CONTACT V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/05/2023 2023 0502 100.00 DEDUCTIBLE FOR EMP AUTO REPAIR E610564 VAN WINKLE, WENDY
5/16/2023 2023 0423 128.25 CONSTANT CONTACT V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 128.25 CONSTANT CONTACT V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 2023 0622 128.25 CONSTANT CONTACT V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506

Object: 62112 – CASH SHORTAGES
4/20/2023 DU95904 0.05 CASH SHORTAGE C99999 DEP
5/05/2023 DU96304 0.06 cash shortage C99999 DEP
5/30/2023 DU96838 0.07 CASH SHORTAGES C99999 DEP

Object: 62214 – DUPLICATING SERVICES
5/01/2023 00002681 1,354.53 POSTCARDS, ENVELOPES, FORMS V115600 BLUE HERON DESIGN GROUP

Object: 62217 – MISC NONINVENTORIABLE ITEMS
6/30/2023 AM47268 1,775.17 EXAM TABLE V127179 BUTLER SCHEIN ANIMAL HEALTH HOLDING COMPANY LLC

Object: 62221 – POSTAGE
4/03/2023 2023 0324 2,157.14 POSTAGE AND METER INK V129092 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC
5/16/2023 2023 0423 17.10 POSTAGE V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/02/2023 2023 0524 1,561.61 POSTAGE & POSTAGE METER LEASE V129092 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC
6/16/2023 2023 0522 214.20 POSTAGE STAMPS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 12.40 SHIPPING - ROPE FOR FORENSICS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 2023 0625 503.50 POSTAGE V129092 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC

Object: 62223 – SUPPLIES
4/14/2023 8069423890 -84.87 OFFICE SUPPLIES - RETURN V14384 STAPLES, INC.
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4/14/2023 8069763922 192.26 OFFICE SUPPLIES V14384 STAPLES, INC.
4/14/2023 AB29203 520.79 CAT CARRIERS V127179 BUTLER SCHEIN ANIMAL HEALTH HOLDING COMPANY LLC
4/21/2023 2023 0322 26.52 WATER JUG HOLDER V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 2,423.70 GM OFFICE SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 226.82 ANIMAL CARE SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 236.81 OFFICE SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 54.49 DRY ERASE BOARD - CLINIC V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 490.46 TABLECLOTH/CANOPIES - EVENTS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 15.25 ANIMAL MEDICATION V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 778.26 TARPS FOR COCKFIGHTING ROOSTER V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 1,155.31 STORAGE RACKS, XPENS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0322 703.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/01/2023 806866 4,849.00 MICROCHIPS V37541 DATAMARS INC
5/16/2023 2023 0423 539.40 ANIMAL CARE SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 164.07 ANIMAL CARE SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 159.42 FIREPROOF DOCUMENT BOXES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 6,169.31 OFFICE & VOLUNTEER SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 319.95 OFFICE SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 11.48 PHOTO PRINTING V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 10.24 ANIMAL CONTROL SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2023 0423 144.97 DOG TRAINING POTTY PADS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/16/2023 2811672 63.20 CAT LITTER V8645 PET PALS
5/24/2023 702 393.50 ADOPT ME VESTS V45673 MIMI REID
5/26/2023 INV40726 1,149.00 LAUNDRY DETERGENT, SOAP DISP V124747 HEALTH TECHNOLOGY PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS INC
5/26/2023 INV40727 2,700.61 LAUNDRY SOAP, BLEACH, HAND SOA V124747 HEALTH TECHNOLOGY PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS INC
6/09/2023 2023 0607 30.23 MEOW LUAU SUPPLIES E615156 CARROLL, MEGAN
6/09/2023 AJ69852 208.32 CAT CARRIERS V127179 BUTLER SCHEIN ANIMAL HEALTH HOLDING COMPANY LLC
6/12/2023 AJ73390 572.87 CAT CARRIERS V127179 BUTLER SCHEIN ANIMAL HEALTH HOLDING COMPANY LLC
6/16/2023 2023 0522 4.68 PHOTOS FOR VOLUNTEER WALL V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 1,908.25 MARTINGALE COLLARS/LEASHES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 3,832.45 ANIMAL CARE SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 24.42 DOG POOP BAGS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 32.62 SCISSORS/PENS - WATSONVILLE V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 1,546.51 ADMIN SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 104.60 OFFICE CHAIR MATS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 281.93 CLINIC SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 53.22 ADMIN SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 190.20 ANIMAL CARE SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2827385 139.38 ANIMAL CARE SUPPLIES V8645 PET PALS
6/16/2023 2830934 588.11 CAT LITTER V8645 PET PALS
6/16/2023 8070450860 151.61 OFFICE SUPPLIES V14384 STAPLES, INC.
6/30/2023 2023 0622 85.82 VEHICLE FLOOR MATS, HORSE LEAD V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 2023 0622 157.70 ZIP TIES, FENCE WIRE, GARDEN S V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 2023 0622 674.20 ADMIN SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 2023 0622 1,278.90 EVENT SUPPLIES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 2023 0622 2,306.40 ANIMAL TRAPS, SCOURING PADS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 2023 0622 94.52 FILE ORGANIZERS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 2023 0622 578.38 COLLARS, POOP BAGS, STICKERS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506

Object: 62226 – INVENTORIABLE ITEMS <5000
4/14/2023 AD82618 2,129.13 WARMING UNIT FOR CLINIC V127179 BUTLER SCHEIN ANIMAL HEALTH HOLDING COMPANY LLC
4/21/2023 2023 0322 1,086.55 LAPTOP & PRINTER - GM OFFICE V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506

Object: 62301 – ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING FEES
5/16/2023 1020 6,600.00 FY 21-22 AUDIT FEES V45004 KINOSHITA CPA

Object: 62310 – BANKING SERVICES
4/12/2023 JV230921 -100.97 CORRECT GL OBJECT FOR SALES TX
4/20/2023 DU95905 269.67 MARCH PAYPAL FEES C99999 DEP
4/27/2023 DU96054 223.23 BANK FEES WEB 040423 C99999 DEP
4/27/2023 DU96067 860.35 SC BANK FEES 030323 C99999 DEP
5/01/2023 DU96140 950.52 BANK FEES SC 4/26/23 C99999 DEP
5/04/2023 DU96256 776.26 APRIL PAYPAL FEES C99999 DEP
5/31/2023 DU96896 243.66 LOCK BOX FEES 050223 C99999 DEP
5/31/2023 DU96898 925.24 SC BANK FEES 052623 C99999 DEP
6/07/2023 DU97076 396.95 MAY PAYPAL FEES C99999 DEP
6/30/2023 DU97745 235.78 BANK FEES WEB 060223 C99999 DEP
6/30/2023 DU97747 933.16 BANK FEES SC 062523 C99999 DEP

Object: 62317 – CONSULT/MGT/PC SERVICES
4/14/2023 189838 129.85 WEB LICENSE TRANSACTION FEES V11567 HLP INC
5/24/2023 189984 154.00 WEB LICENSE FEES APRIL V11567 HLP INC
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6/16/2023 190116 161.00 WEB LICENSE TRANSACTION FEES V11567 HLP INC
6/16/2023 2023 0607 133.27 ANNEX PG&E V129169 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO

Object: 62360 – LEGAL SERVICES
5/12/2023 1-APR 9,207.52 APRIL LEGAL SERVICES V42012 TOWNSEND, CARA
6/09/2023 2023 0531 3,500.00 MAY LEGAL SERVICES V42012 TOWNSEND, CARA
6/30/2023 2023 0630 3,075.58 JUNE LEGAL SERVICES V42012 TOWNSEND, CARA

Object: 62381 – PROF & SPECIAL SERV-OTHER
4/10/2023 72128 50.00 SHREDDING SERVICES V12521 SANTA CRUZ RECORDS MANAGEMENT
4/14/2023 2 1,485.00 ST. PITTIES DAY MGMT V45146 PRICE, JENNIFER ALMAN
4/14/2023 8928 700.00 WATS PICK UP V35604 FLINTSTONE ENTERPRISES
4/14/2023 8928 700.00 SC PICK UP V35604 FLINTSTONE ENTERPRISES
4/14/2023 8947 700.00 SC PICK UP SERVICES V35604 FLINTSTONE ENTERPRISES
4/14/2023 8947 700.00 WATSONVILLE PICK UP SVCS V35604 FLINTSTONE ENTERPRISES
4/14/2023 9532 1,485.00 CREMATION SERVICES V43417 THOMPSON, GRACE
4/18/2023 4142023 1,920.00 BENEFIT SHOP MGMT V37693 GOODMAN, LEA M
4/21/2023 2023 0331 256.58 ACCT 157635 LAB WORK V10638 IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC
4/28/2023 56829 2,050.05 POSTAGE FOR SPRING MAILER V128069 VILLAGE INSTANT PRINTING INC
5/16/2023 8962 700.00 PICK UP SERVICES - SC V35604 FLINTSTONE ENTERPRISES
5/16/2023 8962 700.00 PICK UP SERVICES - WATS V35604 FLINTSTONE ENTERPRISES
5/16/2023 9555 1,465.00 CREMATION SERVICES V43417 THOMPSON, GRACE
5/17/2023 05152023 1,920.00 BENEFIT SHOP MGMT V37693 GOODMAN, LEA M
5/19/2023 72738 4,473.71 SPRING MAILER PRINTING V128069 VILLAGE INSTANT PRINTING INC
6/02/2023 73014 50.00 SHREDDING SERVICES V12521 SANTA CRUZ RECORDS MANAGEMENT
6/09/2023 00002703 761.47 CITES, LICENSE NOTICE, BUS CAR V115600 BLUE HERON DESIGN GROUP
6/09/2023 8979 700.00 PICK UP SERVICES - WATS V35604 FLINTSTONE ENTERPRISES
6/09/2023 8979 700.00 PICK UP SERVICES - SC V35604 FLINTSTONE ENTERPRISES
6/16/2023 06152023 1,920.00 BENEFIT SHOP MGMT V37693 GOODMAN, LEA M
6/16/2023 2023 0531 385.41 157635 LAB WORK V10638 IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC
6/16/2023 9592 1,505.00 MAY CREMATION SERVICES V43417 THOMPSON, GRACE
6/30/2023 112388 383.77 FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICES V125908 SANTA CRUZ FIRE EQUIPMENT COMPANY
6/30/2023 168973 87.00 WATS ALARM MONITORING V2295 POLAND, DOYLE
6/30/2023 169176 163.50 SC ALARM MONITORING V2295 POLAND, DOYLE
6/30/2023 4 450.00 HAULING OF PALOMINO HORSE V37554 VANOVER, MARK
6/30/2023 758600 128.25 FIRST ALARM MONITORING V129086 FIRST ALARM

Object: 62399 – VETERINARIAN SERVICES
4/12/2023 2023 0411 4,094.35 REIMBURSEMENT FOR HUMPHREY V45496 O'BRIEN, RANDI
4/12/2023 DU95668 -227.00 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
4/14/2023 18 3,938.75 MARCH SPAY/NEUTER SVCS V42810 CLAY, JOHN W
4/17/2023 DU95787 -353.59 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
4/20/2023 DU95917 -471.46 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
4/21/2023 2023 0322 1,768.00 RABBIT SPAY/NEUTERS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
4/21/2023 2023 0331 2,979.68 MARCH EMERGENCY VET SERVICES V108476 SANTA CRUZ VETERINARY HOSPITAL
4/27/2023 DU96067 -113.50 VETERINARIAN SERVICES C99999 DEP
5/01/2023 232215 235.00 BARNABUS VET SVCS V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
5/01/2023 232225 255.00 GUAPO VET SERVICES V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
5/01/2023 232227 235.00 KYLE VET SERVICES V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
5/01/2023 232632 100.00 DANE VET SERVICES V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
5/01/2023 DU96140 -113.50 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
5/05/2023 DU96317 -113.50 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
5/08/2023 232226 510.00 PUCK AND WYATT VET SVCS V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
5/11/2023 DU96442 -89.00 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
5/12/2023 19 3,680.00 APRIL SPAY/NEUTER SERVICES V42810 CLAY, JOHN W
5/16/2023 2023 0423 1,365.00 RABBIT SPAY/NEUTERS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
5/22/2023 1001886 3,942.23 CHEDDAR A300385 VET SVCS V108476 SANTA CRUZ VETERINARY HOSPITAL
5/22/2023 DU96672 -290.38 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
5/24/2023 2023 0430 6,089.40 APRIL EMERGENCY VET SVCS V108476 SANTA CRUZ VETERINARY HOSPITAL
5/26/2023 DU96826 -340.50 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
5/31/2023 DU96898 -227.00 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
6/02/2023 2023 0420 2,470.00 JAN-APR S/N SERVICES V42926 SULLIVAN, RHIANNON MARIE
6/02/2023 2023 0523 1,183.00 OPTHALMOLOGY FOR A301220 ZARA V129854 OPHTHALMOLOGY FOR ANIMALS INC
6/07/2023 DU97082 -227.00 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
6/09/2023 1005816 311.81 RADS FOR A300385 APOLLO V108476 SANTA CRUZ VETERINARY HOSPITAL
6/09/2023 2023 0523 183.95 CLIENT S41352 PIG EXAM V39228 REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CA, DAVIS
6/09/2023 21 3,392.50 MAY SPAY/NEUTER SERVICES V42810 CLAY, JOHN W
6/09/2023 236007 255.00 CHIVO NEUTER V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
6/09/2023 236008 253.00 MAISEY SPAY V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
6/12/2023 234901 255.00 KAI NEUTER V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
6/12/2023 234902 255.00 TEDDY NEUTER V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
6/12/2023 235658 261.84 ZIGGY NEUTER V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
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6/12/2023 235659 255.00 UNO NEUTER V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
6/12/2023 235699 253.00 FRESCA SPAY V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
6/12/2023 235741 253.00 STRAWBERRY SPAY V8622 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF SOQUEL
6/12/2023 DU97205 -89.00 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
6/15/2023 DU97335 -701.44 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
6/16/2023 2023 0522 1,056.00 RABBIT SPAY/NEUTERS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/26/2023 2023 0531 5,310.27 MAY EMERGENCY VET SVCS V108476 SANTA CRUZ VETERINARY HOSPITAL
6/26/2023 DU97546 -251.50 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
6/30/2023 2023 0523 1,183.00 OPTHALMOLOGY FOR ZARA A301220 V45804 OPHTHALMOLOGY FOR ANIMALS INC
6/30/2023 2023 0523 -1,183.00 OPTHALMOLOGY FOR A301220 ZARA V129854 BLINK VETERINARY OPHTHALMOLOGY P C
6/30/2023 2023 0622 683.00 DNA ANALYSIS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 2023 0622 999.00 RABBIT SPAY/NEUTERS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/30/2023 22 2,587.50 JUNE SPAY/NEUTER FEES V42810 CLAY, JOHN W
6/30/2023 DU97747 -594.08 SCVH FEES C99999 DEP
6/30/2023 EZ700001 -202.50 ACCRUE SCVH FEES JUNE 2023

Object: 62610 – RENTS/LEASES-STRUC IMP & GRNDS
5/03/2023 24513 50,210.00 WATS SHELTER RENT JULY-APRIL V1728 CITY OF WATSONVILLE
5/09/2023 24169 5,021.00 RENTAL DEPOSIT V1728 CITY OF WATSONVILLE
5/09/2023 24498 5,021.00 MAY 2023 MONTHLY RENT V1728 CITY OF WATSONVILLE
5/30/2023 24927 5,021.00 JUNE WATS SHELTER RENT V1728 CITY OF WATSONVILLE

Object: 62710 – FIELD EQUIPMENT
5/16/2023 2023 0423 47.25 MIRANDA CARDS ALL OFFICERS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506

Object: 62842 – INVENTORY MATERIALS PURCHASED
5/16/2023 2023 0423 4,233.44 HATS FOR RESALE V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 6,609.86 SHIRTS, HOODIES, PINT GLASSES V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506

Object: 62920 – GAS, OIL, FUEL
4/14/2023 88454933 2,319.42 FUEL FOR FLEET V14942 WEX BANK
5/16/2023 89139388 2,494.55 FUEL FOR FLEET V14942 WEX BANK
6/09/2023 89773740 2,356.82 FUEL FOR FLEET V14942 WEX BANK

Object: 62928 – TRAVEL-OTHER(NON-REPT)
5/16/2023 2023 0423 7.00 BRIDGE TOLL V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506

Object: 62930 – REGISTRATIONS (NON REPT)
5/16/2023 2023 0423 150.00 RECERTIFICATION ACO G25 V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506
6/16/2023 2023 0522 1,776.00 WATS/SC DEA REGISTRATIONS V998506 U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS-AS 8506

Object: 63070 – UTILITIES
4/10/2023 2023 0320 251.69 COMCAST SET UP/MONTHLY CHARGE V12280 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
4/14/2023 0006719106 1,563.85 SC TRASH/RECYCLE/YARD WASTE V124657 GREENWASTE RECOVERY INC
4/14/2023 0006719394 328.53 BENEFIT SHOP TRASH/RECYCLE V124657 GREENWASTE RECOVERY INC
4/14/2023 143947 845.91 WATSONVILLE UTILITIES V100856 WATSONVILLE CITY UTILITIES
4/14/2023 2023 0327 1 26.94 ANNEX WATER/FIRE V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
4/14/2023 2023 0327 2 24.98 SC WATER V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
4/14/2023 2023 0327 3 954.39 SC WATER/FIRE V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
4/14/2023 2023 0401 251.69 INTERNET INSTALL AND SERVICES V12280 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
4/14/2023 2023 0410 191.18 ACCT33115 INTERNET SVCS V125912 THE INTERNET STORE INC
4/21/2023 2023 0406 172.15 ANNEX PG&E V129169 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO
4/26/2023 2023 0411 6,309.11 SC PG&E V129169 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO
4/26/2023 2023 0412 985.52 WATSONVILLE PG&E V129169 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO
4/28/2023 2023 0415 101.74 INTERNET SERVICES V12280 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
5/04/2023 2023 0424 101.74 INTERNET SERVICES V12280 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
5/04/2023 2023 0426 1 51.68 ANNEX UTILITIES V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
5/04/2023 2023 0426 2 1,003.87 SC UTILITIES V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
5/04/2023 2023 0426 3 24.98 SC UTILITIES V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
5/08/2023 0006746060 1,563.85 TRASH/RECYCLE V124657 GREENWASTE RECOVERY INC
5/08/2023 159088 819.73 WATSONVILLE UTILITIES V100856 WATSONVILLE CITY UTILITIES
5/09/2023 0006746347 328.53 BENEFIT SHOP TRASH/RECYLCE V124657 GREENWASTE RECOVERY INC
5/17/2023 2023 0507 146.25 ANNEX PG&E V129169 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO
5/17/2023 2023 0511 4,958.49 PGE SANTA CRUZ V129169 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO
5/19/2023 2023 0511 191.18 ACCT33115 INTERNET SVCS V125912 THE INTERNET STORE INC
5/22/2023 2023 0512 769.63 WATSONVILLE PG&E V129169 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO
5/23/2023 2023 0515 101.74 ANNEX INTERNET SVCS V12280 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
5/30/2023 174200 854.64 WATSONVILLE UTILITIES V100856 WATSONVILLE CITY UTILITIES
6/09/2023 0006804460 1,563.85 SC TRASH/RECYCLE V124657 GREENWASTE RECOVERY INC
6/09/2023 0006804749 328.53 BENEFIT SHOP TRASH/RECYCLE V124657 GREENWASTE RECOVERY INC
6/09/2023 2023 0524 101.74 INTERNET SVCS V12280 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
6/09/2023 2023 0526 1 26.94 ANNEX WATER/FIRE V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
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6/09/2023 2023 0526 2 62.09 SC WATER V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
6/09/2023 2023 0526 3 966.76 SC WATER/FIRE V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
6/16/2023 2023 0610 191.18 ACCT#33115 INTERNET SVCS V125912 THE INTERNET STORE INC
6/30/2023 2023 0611 709.96 WATSONVILLE PG&E V129169 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO
6/30/2023 2023 0612 3,488.62 SC PG&E V129169 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO
6/30/2023 2023 0615 101.74 INTERNET SERVICES V12280 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
6/30/2023 2023 0626 1 979.13 SC WATER/FIRE V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
6/30/2023 2023 0626 2 39.31 ANNEX FIRE/WATER V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
6/30/2023 2023 0626 3 49.72 SANTA CRUZ WATER V125932 SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

Object: 86204 – EQUIPMENT
4/14/2023 4553 3,667.62 ADDITIONAL CAMERA INSTALLATION V42768 00429052
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Consent Agenda Item 5.6 

TO Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE:  August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: Fourth Quarter Report of all Journal Entries made to the County of Santa 

Cruz and Interfaces for the County ISD Telecom Services for April 1, 2023 
through June 30, 2023. 

Recommendation:  

Accept the fourth quarter report of all Journal Entries made to the County of Santa Cruz 
and interfaces for the County ISD Telecom Services for April 1, 2023 through June 30, 
2023. 

Discussion: 

The Santa Cruz Auditor-Controller’s Office management letter dated January 3, 2013 
recommended the Shelter Manager review all JE made to the County of Santa Cruz and 
ensure all support is on file and present this report to the Board during regular Board 
meetings. 

A list of all Journal Entry payments to the County of Santa Cruz has been downloaded 
and checked against department files to insure hard copy support for each transaction. 
Staff compared monthly amount interfaces for ISD Telecom to the “Extension Detail 
Report “, which shows complete charges, and found no discrepancies.  The interfaces 
for ISD Telecom are included on the Journal Report.  

The next quarterly report of Journal Entries and interfaces for July 1, 2023 through 
September 30, 2023 will be included on the October 16, 2023 agenda and every quarter 
thereafter. 
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DATE: 08/14/23
TO: Board of Directors, Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager
SUBJECT: Item 5.5 April 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023 County Journal Entry Report

The following SCCAS journal entry claims are for services paid directly to Santa Cruz County and submitted to the County
Auditor-Controller for payment from the Operating Budget for the period April 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023.

Actual  Transactions
PostOn Document No Amount Description Department

5/02/2023 JV231001 2,914.92 SCR911 MAY SERVICES Santa Cruz Regional 911
6/07/2023 JV231125 2,914.92 June SCR911 services Santa Cruz Regional 911

Department Total 5,829.84

4/07/2023 IB230515 2,924.59 FEBRUARY 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ISD - Telecom
4/07/2023 IB230515 323.15 FEBRUARY 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ISD - Telecom
5/01/2023 IB230588 3,647.58 MARCH 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ISD - Telecom
5/01/2023 IB230588 319.50 MARCH 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ISD - Telecom
6/13/2023 IB230637 2,917.23 APRIL 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ISD - Telecom
6/13/2023 IB230637 326.74 APRIL 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ISD - Telecom
6/28/2023 EZ420004 321.51 JUNE 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ESTIM ISD - Telecom
6/28/2023 EZ420004 2,875.04 JUNE 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ESTIM ISD - Telecom
6/28/2023 IB230692 321.51 MAY 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ISD - Telecom
6/28/2023 IB230692 2,875.04 MAY 2023 TELEPHONE CHGS ISD - Telecom
6/30/2023 IB230719 188.04 22-23 Telecom Charge TrueUp ISD - Telecom
6/30/2023 IB230719 1,783.14 22-23 Telecom Charge TrueUp ISD - Telecom

Department Total 18,823.07

5/01/2023 GS230288 517.40 Q2 22-23 FAC/EQUIP MAINT CHGS GSD - Maintenance
5/01/2023 GS230288 6,773.15 Q2 22-23 FAC/EQUIP MAINT CHGS GSD - Maintenance
5/01/2023 GS230289 7,888.15 Q1 22-23 Fac/Equip Maint Chgs GSD - Maintenance
5/16/2023 GS230293 1,341.89 Q3 22-23 Facilities Maint Char GSD - Maintenance
6/30/2023 GS230322 258.70 Q4 22-23 Facilities Maint Chgs GSD - Maintenance

Department Total 16,779.29

4/05/2023 IB230541 58.03 ADOBE ACROBAT PRO LIC RENEWAL ISD - PC Software Purchases 
4/05/2023 IB230541 116.06 ADOBE ACROBAT PRO LIC RENEWAL ISD - PC Software Purchases 
6/08/2023 IB230659 85.76 ASA INV# 3106283 RT# 285287 ISD - PC Software Purchases 
6/13/2023 IB230668 43.56 ASA INV# JM45111 RT# 280990 ISD - PC Software Purchases 
6/30/2023 IB230709 14.50 ASA INV# FQ35913 RT# 269678 ISD - PC Software Purchases 

Department Total 317.91

4/12/2023 GS230007 590.00 WAREHOUSE CHARGES MONTH 01/23 GSD - Warehouse
4/17/2023 GS230006 786.85 WAREHOUSE CHARGES 12/22 GSD - Warehouse
5/08/2023 GS230008 225.98 Feb 23 Warehouse Charges Journ GSD - Warehouse
5/10/2023 GS230009 118.09 WAREHOUSE CHARGES MONTH 3/2023 GSD - Warehouse
5/10/2023 GS230009 654.69 WAREHOUSE CHARGES MONTH 3/2023 GSD - Warehouse
6/26/2023 GS230011 826.70 WAREHOUSE CHARGES MONTH 5/2023 GSD - Warehouse
6/27/2023 EZ330001 826.70 ESTIMATES MONTH 6/2023 GSD - Warehouse
6/27/2023 GS230010 668.08 April 2023 Warehouse Charges GSD - Warehouse

Department Total 4,697.09
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6/07/2023 IB230646 2,373.19 ASA INV# JR04546 RT# 282962 ISD - PC Purchases
6/07/2023 IB230646 203.82 ASA INV# JR71423 RT# 282962 ISD - PC Purchases

Department Total 2,577.01

6/22/2023 JV14343 5,777.08 2223 PAYROLL CHARGES Auditor-Controller's Office
6/26/2023 JV14341 3,597.00 22/23CLAIMS CHARGES Auditor-Controller's Office

Department Total 9,374.08

5/15/2023 IB230624 7,056.00 JANUARY 2023 TECHNOLOGY SERVIC ISD - Data Processing
5/15/2023 IB230625 7,056.00 FEBRUARY 2023 TECHNOLOGY SERVI ISD - Data Processing
5/15/2023 IB230626 7,056.00 MARCH 2023 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES ISD - Data Processing
5/15/2023 IB230627 7,056.00 APRIL 2023 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES ISD - Data Processing
5/15/2023 IB230628 7,056.00 MAY 2023 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES F ISD - Data Processing
5/15/2023 IB230629 7,056.00 JUNE 2023 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES ISD - Data Processing
6/30/2023 IB230720 -15,097.16 22-23 Technology Fee - TrueUp ISD - Data Processing

Department Total 27,238.84

5/02/2023 JV231010 162.50 Admin Hearing Officer Mar 2023 CAO's Office
5/15/2023 JV231067 212.50 Admin Hearing Officer Apr 2023 CAO's Office

Department Total 375.00

6/30/2023 JV14403 65.00 ANIMAL CARE WORKER Personnel
6/30/2023 JV14403 40.00 ANIMAL SERVICES ASSISTANT Personnel

Department Total 105.00

5/08/2023 GS230123 561.80 Mar23 Fleet Chgs GSD - Fleet Services
6/30/2023 EZ330002 561.80 Q4 22-23 EST  Fleet Chgs GSD - Fleet Services
6/30/2023 JV14482 328.00 FLEET ISF USAGE ALLOCATION GSD - Fleet Services

Department Total 1,451.60

6/30/2023 JV231357 3,700.45 22-23 FELT BENEFIT SHOP Parks Department
Department Total 3,700.45

5/05/2023 JCOSTPLAN2223C 37,255.00 3RD QTR COST PLAN CHARGES County of Santa Cruz
5/05/2023 JCOSTPLAN2223D 37,255.00 4TH QTR COST PLAN CHARGES County of Santa Cruz
5/17/2023 JV231077 49,417.25 4TH QTR CERTS LEASE PMT County of Santa Cruz

Department Total 123,927.25
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Consent Agenda Item 5.7 
 
 
TO  Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE: August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: Accept a Donation of $14,196 from the Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter 

Foundation and Direct that the Checks be Deposited 
 
 
Recommendation:   
 
Accept a donation of $14,196 from the Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Foundation 
and direct that the check be deposited. 
 
Discussion: 
 
The Foundation has provided a donation of $14,196 to match May and June license 
donations received from the public. 
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Regular Agenda Item 6.1 
 
 
TO  Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE: August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: General Manager’s Oral Report 
 
 
General Manager Rowland will present an oral report on the Santa Cruz County Animal 
Shelter. 
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Regular Agenda Item 6.2 

 
TO  Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE:  August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: Financial Report for June and July 2023 
 
Recommendation:   
 
Approve the Financial Report as presented for June and July. 
 
Discussion: 
 
The fiscal year (FY) 2022-23 financial report for June 2023 reflects total revenues 
of $705,063 and expenditures of $439,318.  
 
Total FY 2022-23 revenues of $4,877,864 exceeded budgeted revenues by 
$153,617 and represented 103% of a potential 100%. Total FY 2022-23 
expenditures of $5,102,060 were $110,853 less than budgeted expenditures and 
represented 98% of a potential 100%.  
 
Licensing revenue for FY 22-23 was $272,471. FY 21-22 licensing revenue was 
$277,342. Total licensing revenue was 91% of a potential 100%. 
 
The financial report for July 2023 reflects total revenues of $30,560 and 
expenditures of $304,934. Current total revenues are 1% of a potential 9%. 
Current total expenditures are 5% of a potential 9%.  
 
Licensing revenue YTD are $6,246. At this point in FY 21-22 licensing revenue 
was $13,103, and $17,280 at this point in FY 20-21. 
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Santa Cruz County Animal Services Authority
Financial Summary for Fiscal Year 2022-2023
For Months Ending June 30, 2023

2022-2023 2022-2023 2022-2023 2022-2023 YTD 2021-2022
Revenues: Final Budget Adj Budget Est/Actuals YTD Actuals Remaining YTD Actuals
 
SALES TAX $0 $0 ($101) $0 ($101) $0
INTEREST $17,000 $17,000 $43,000 $42,310 $690 $11,933
RENTS & CONCESSIONS $700 $700 $125 $86 $39 $122
RENTAL DEPOSIT/FORFEIT REVENUE $200 $200 $200 $120 $80 $110
HUMANE SERVICES $250,000 $250,000 $210,000 $232,548 ($22,548) $231,776
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES $2,600 $2,600 $2,500 $2,733 ($233) $2,109
COST RECOVERY-OTHER $5,500 $5,500 $5,300 $5,382 ($82) $4,480
MEMBER CONTRIBUTION $3,349,066 $3,349,066 $3,349,066 $3,349,067 ($1) $3,044,616
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES $14,000 $14,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,800
ADMIN FINE FEES $5,000 $5,000 $3,000 $2,750 $250 $7,209
GRANT SERVICES-NON INTERGOV $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 $5,000
ANIMAL MICROCHIP FEES $10,000 $10,000 $6,500 $6,662 ($162) $9,175
ANIMAL RABIES FEES $9,000 $9,000 $5,000 $5,176 ($176) $7,771
ANIMAL SPAY&NEUTER FEES $20,000 $20,000 $15,000 $15,376 ($376) $28,185
SALES-OTHER-TAXABLE $80,000 $80,000 $93,000 $96,468 ($3,468) $93,931
CASH OVERAGES $0 $0 $0 $25 ($25) $5
CONTRIBUTIONS and DONATIONS $460,000 $605,181 $745,000 $795,961 ($50,961) $583,945
NSF CHECKS $0 $0 ($344) ($344) $0 ($584)
OTHER REVENUE $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $36,032 $3,968 $35,669
LICENSES - CAPITOLA $9,000 $9,000 $8,000 $8,003 ($3) $8,656
LICENSES - SANTA CRUZ $60,000 $60,000 $50,000 $53,382 ($3,382) $55,463
LICENSES- SCOTTS VALLEY $17,000 $17,000 $14,000 $14,301 ($301) $14,866
LICENSES- COUNTY $180,000 $180,000 $160,000 $168,875 ($8,875) $169,203
LICENSES- WATSONVILLE $35,000 $35,000 $27,000 $27,910 ($910) $29,154
TOTAL REVENUES: $4,579,066 $4,724,247 $4,791,286 $4,877,864 ($86,578) $4,353,973

Less Expenditures:

Salaries and Benefits $3,337,731 $3,240,731 $3,234,517 $3,156,859 $77,658 $2,767,543
Services and Supplies $1,165,358 $1,606,349 $1,598,240 $1,613,707 ($15,467) $1,175,612
Other Uses $167,525 $167,525 $167,525 $149,020 $18,505 $167,545
Fixed Assets $86,245 $82,000 $79,444 $79,445 ($1) $0
Operating Transfers Out $103,030 $103,030 $103,030 $103,030 $0 $102,010
Intrafund Transfer $0 $13,228 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: $4,859,889 $5,212,863 $5,182,756 $5,102,060 $80,696 $4,212,710

Plus Contingency: $186,954 ($0) $0 $0 ($0) $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES INCUDING 
CONTINGENCY: $5,046,843 $5,212,863 $5,182,756 $5,102,060 $80,696 $4,212,710

NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURE ($467,777) ($488,616) ($391,470) ($224,197) ($167,273) $141,262

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - UNDESIGNATED $1,384,065 $1,384,065 $1,384,065 $1,384,065 $1,384,065 $1,384,065
(unaudited ending balance from 6/30/22)
ENDING FUND BALANCE - UNDESIGNATED $916,289 $895,450 $992,595 $1,159,869 $1,216,792 $1,525,328

ANIMAL LICENSE DETAIL 2022-23 2021-22 PY
YTD Actuals YTD Actuals COMPARISON

LICENSES - CAPITOLA $8,003 $8,656 ($653)
LICENSES - SANTA CRUZ $53,382 $55,463 ($2,081)
LICENSES- SCOTTS VALLEY $14,301 $14,866 ($565)
LICENSES- COUNTY $168,875 $169,203 ($328)
LICENSES- WATSONVILLE $27,910 $29,154 ($1,244)

* Fund Balance Assigned for B. Jean Donation - balance as of 6/30/22 is $472,501 (Unaudited)
* Fund Balance - Non spendable for change fund/petty cash - balance as of 6/30/22 is $900 (Unaudited)
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORT
2022-2023

As of 6/30/23 from Finance Enterprise
SC CO ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY Pos + = UP
Organization: 70 28 100% 100% Neg ( ) = DOWN
 Percentage Percentage COMPARE

22/23 22/23 22/23 May June 22/23 YTD of CY Budget of PY EA's 21/22 THRU MAY June 21/22
Acct Acct Title Final Budget Adj. Budget Est./Actuals Actuals Actuals YTD Actuals Remaining Actualized Actualized YTDActuals PY ACTUALS Actuals Est./Actuals

51000 SALARIES & BENF $3,337,731 $3,240,731 $3,234,517 $383,260 $286,456 $3,156,859 $77,658 97.41% 99.59% $2,767,543 $389,316 $369,198 $2,778,870
61000 SERVICES & SUPL $1,165,358 $1,606,349 $1,598,240 $307,969 $152,861 $1,613,707 ($15,467) 100.46% 100.82% $1,175,612 $438,095 $194,042 $1,166,006
70000 OTHER CHARGES $167,525 $167,525 $167,525 $74,510 $0 $149,020 $18,505 88.95% 100.00% $167,545 ($18,525) $0 $167,545
86110 BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 21.35% $0 $0 $0 $0
86204 FIXED ASSETS $86,245 $82,000 $79,444 $0 $0 $79,445 ($1) 96.88% 0.00% $28,573 $50,871 ($9,301) $53,324
90000 OTHER FINANCING USES $103,030 $103,030 $103,030 $0 $0 $103,030 $0 100.00% 0.00% $102,010 $1,020 $0 $102,010
95000 INTRAFUND TRANSFERS $0 $13,228 $0 ($15,179) $0 $0 $0 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
98700 CONTINGENCIES $186,954 ($0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

51000-98700 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,046,843 $5,212,863 $5,182,756 $750,560 $439,318 $5,102,060 $80,696 97.87% 181.23% $4,241,283 $860,777 $553,939 $4,267,755
40100-42500 TOTAL REVENUES     $4,579,066 $4,724,247 $4,791,387 $371,980 $705,063 $4,877,864 ($86,477) 103.25% 100.57% $4,353,973 $523,891 $135,712 $4,329,227

NET COST       ($467,777) ($488,616) ($391,369) ($378,580) $265,745 ($224,197) ($167,172) 45.88% 183.32% $112,689 ($336,886) ($418,228) $61,472

51000 REGULAR PAY-PER 1,975,003 1,900,003 1,898,292 $232,650 $175,358 $1,844,526 $53,767 97.08% 99.52% $1,627,429 $217,097 $226,082 1,635,246
51005 OVERTIME PAY-PE 7,500 7,500 21,488 $2,070 $1,943 $22,229 ($742) 296.39% 97.95% $13,131 $9,099 $266 13,405
51010 REGULAR PAY-EXT 60,000 60,000 112,604 $16,856 $16,296 $111,900 $703 186.50% 99.56% $56,224 $55,676 $6,375 56,471
51040 DIFFERENTIAL PAY 32,000 32,000 27,525 $3,550 $3,106 $27,878 ($353) 87.12% 99.41% $27,795 $82 $3,976 27,961
52010 OASDI-SOCIAL SE 148,296 148,296 154,988 $19,343 $14,945 $150,952 $4,036 101.79% 99.50% $128,802 $22,150 $17,752 129,448
52015 RETIREMENT 576,856 554,856 487,625 $60,331 $50,566 $486,855 $770 87.74% 99.81% $430,737 $56,118 $61,121 431,568
53010 EMPLOYEE INSURA 486,264 486,264 480,182 $48,462 $24,241 $460,706 $19,476 94.74% 99.69% $438,935 $21,771 $53,625 440,280
53015 UNEMPLOYMENT IN 8,673 8,673 8,673 $0 $0 $8,673 ($0) 100.00% 100.00% $5,297 $3,376 $0 5,297
54010 WORKERS COMPENS 43,139 43,139 43,139 $0 $0 $43,139 ($0) 100.00% 100.00% $39,194 $3,945 $0 39,194

51000 SALARIES & BENF $3,337,731 $3,240,731 $3,234,517 $383,260 $286,456 $3,156,859 $77,658 97.41% 99.59% $2,767,543 $389,316 $369,198 $2,778,870
61115 POLICE SAFETY EQUIPMENT 500 500 500 $0 $0 $0 $500 0.00% 0.00% $739 ($739) $0 800
61125 UNIFORM REPLACEMENT 1,500 1,500 6,000 $0 $0 $5,578 $422 371.83% 99.99% $3,921 $1,657 $0 3,921
61215 RADIO SERVICES 35,000 35,000 35,000 $2,915 $2,915 $37,346 ($2,346) 106.70% 100.00% $33,894 $3,452 $0 33,894
61220 TELECOM SERVICES 40,000 40,383 40,383 $3,967 $11,608 $40,382 $1 100.00% 100.08% $40,033 $349 $12,439 40,000
61310 FOOD 20,000 40,000 34,000 $5,847 $7,126 $39,042 ($5,042) 97.61% 117.76% $27,675 $11,367 $5,952 23,500
61412 JANITORIAL SERVICES 11,500 11,500 11,500 $875 $875 $9,552 $1,948 83.06% 100.00% $10,500 ($948) $1,750 10,500
61525 LIABILITY INSURANCE 60,000 60,000 54,000 $0 $0 $53,343 $657 88.91% 100.29% $45,392 $7,952 $133 45,259
61535 OTHER INSURANCE 4,338 4,338 4,338 $0 $636 $4,974 ($636) 114.66% 0.00% $3,618 $1,356 $0 3,618
61720 MAINT-MOBILE EQUIPMENT-SERV 7,500 7,500 15,000 $3,094 $584 $14,803 $197 197.37% 109.26% $8,224 $6,579 $697 7,527
61725 MAINT-OFFICE EQUIPMENT 3,500 3,500 2,800 $233 $492 $3,206 ($406) 91.60% 115.95% $2,047 $1,159 $281 1,765
61730 MAINT-OTHER EQUIP-SVCS 17,500 2,838 10,000 $0 $0 $9,338 $662 329.03% 101.87% $2,192 $7,146 $40 2,152
61731 MAINT-OTHER EQUIP-SUP 1,500 1,500 500 $0 $0 $0 $500 0.00% 54.12% $541 ($541) $0 1,000
61835 FACILITIES MAINT 7,500 38,934 25,000 $16,521 $259 $19,271 $5,729 49.50% 123.71% $22,268 ($2,997) $6,067 18,000
61845 MAINT STRUCT IM 1,000 1,000 2,183 $2,183 $0 $2,183 $0 218.30% 1.47% $15 $2,168 $0 1,000
61846 MAINT-STRUCT/IMPS/GRDS-OTHER-SUPPLIES 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0
61920 MEDICAL, DENTAL & LAB SUPPLIES 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0
61922 OTHER MEDICAL MATERIALS 80,000 140,000 135,000 $21,959 $14,289 $133,773 $1,227 95.55% 104.58% $94,118 $39,654 $19,458 90,000
62020 MEMBERSHIPS 3,000 3,000 3,084 $150 $0 $3,084 $0 102.80% 100.00% $2,756 $328 $0 2,756
62111 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 14,000 14,000 7,000 $228 $257 $7,084 ($84) 50.60% 53.30% $7,462 ($378) $0 14,000
62112 CASH SHORTAGES 50 50 5 $0 $0 $3 $2 0.00% 120.73% $48 ($45) $8 40
62214 DUPLICATING SVCS. 5,000 5,000 5,000 $1,355 $0 $4,038 $962 80.76% 94.89% $3,796 $242 $1,005 4,000
62217 MISC NONINVENTORIABLE ITEMS EXPENSE 0 0 700 $0 $1,775 $2,471 ($1,771) 0.00% 100.00% $100 $2,371 $0 100
62219 PC SOFTWARE PURCHASES 8,000 8,000 8,234 $0 $144 $8,378 ($144) 104.72% 100.84% $6,903 $1,475 $58 6,845
62221 POSTAGE 12,000 12,000 12,000 $17 $2,292 $11,946 $54 99.55% 95.17% $11,420 $526 $1,514 12,000
62222 SUBSCRIPTIONS/PERIODICALS 500 500 500 $0 $0 $225 $275 44.97% 101.22% $3,724 ($3,499) $45 3,679
62223 SUPPLIES 75,000 75,000 80,000 $17,673 $17,167 $88,512 ($8,512) 118.02% 110.61% $88,489 $22 $16,087 80,000
62225 NON-PC SOFTWARE 250 250 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 250
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORT
2022-2023

As of 6/30/23 from Finance Enterprise
SC CO ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY Pos + = UP
Organization: 70 28 100% 100% Neg ( ) = DOWN
 Percentage Percentage COMPARE

22/23 22/23 22/23 May June 22/23 YTD of CY Budget of PY EA's 21/22 THRU MAY June 21/22
Acct Acct Title Final Budget Adj. Budget Est./Actuals Actuals Actuals YTD Actuals Remaining Actualized Actualized YTDActuals PY ACTUALS Actuals Est./Actuals

62226 INVENTORIABLE ITEMS 20,000 20,000 35,000 $0 $2,577 $37,049 ($2,049) 185.25% 51.24% $30,747 $6,302 $0 60,000
62301 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING 15,000 15,000 15,000 $6,600 $9,374 $15,974 ($974) 106.49% 101.82% $15,274 $700 $15,274 15,000
62310 BANKING SERVICES 17,500 17,500 17,500 $2,896 $1,566 $17,077 $423 97.59% 89.90% $15,732 $1,346 $801 17,500
62316 COMPUTER PROF SVCS 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0
62317 CONSULT/MGT/PC SVCE. 22,500 28,000 32,000 $154 $294 $32,097 ($97) 114.63% 95.43% $21,472 $10,625 $785 22,500
62318 COUNTY COUNSEL 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0
62325 DATA PROCESSING 82,320 68,399 83,496 $42,336 ($15,097) $68,399 $15,097 100.00% 102.86% $84,672 ($16,273) $43,512 82,320
62330 DPW SERVICES - GENERAL MONEY 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0
62360 LEGAL SERVICES 0 75,181 85,000 $9,208 $6,576 $85,090 ($90) 0.00% 0.00% $2,066 $83,024 $2,066 0
62381 PROF & SPECIAL 107,800 141,249 140,000 $9,634 $7,234 $136,718 $3,282 96.79% 110.02% $79,217 $57,501 $17,509 72,000
62399 VETERINARIAN SERVICES 100,000 256,000 235,000 $27,025 $55,872 $260,071 ($25,071) 101.59% 98.82% $138,346 $121,724 $18,977 140,000
62500 EQUIPMENT RENTS & LEASES- 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $49,417 ($49,417) $0 0
62610 RENTS & LEASES- 248,000 267,673 267,673 $114,690 $0 $265,342 $2,331 99.13% 75.00% $148,252 $117,090 $0 197,669
62710 FIELD EQUIPMENT 1,500 1,500 2,524 $47 $0 $2,524 ($0) 168.29% 194.10% $2,329 $195 $1,250 1,200
62715 SMALL TOOLS & INSTRUMENTS 0 1,000 1,000 $0 $0 $344 $656 34.42% #DIV/0! $0 $344 0
62801 ADVERTISING & PROMOTION 4,000 0 3,000 $0 $105 $1,515 $1,485 #DIV/0! 101.49% $4,251 ($2,736) $65 4,189
62810 S/APP CNTR SRV-PLNT MNT & RPR 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 0
62842 INVENTORY MATERIALS PURCHASED 20,000 50,000 34,000 $4,233 $6,610 $33,956 $44 67.91% 126.43% $28,430 $5,526 $5,944 22,486
62857 SPECIAL MISC EXP-SUPPLIES 500 500 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 100.04% $903 ($903) $0 903
62890 SUBSCRIPTIONS/BOOKS 500 500 500 $0 $0 $384 $116 76.85% 100.00% $510 ($126) $0 510
62893 TOWING 0 0 600 $0 $0 $581 $20 0.00% 0.00% $275 $306 $275 0
62914 TRAVEL-EDUCATION 2,500 2,500 1,712 $0 $0 $1,712 $0 68.46% 102.11% $2,421 ($709) $50 2,371
62920 GAS, OIL, FUEL 20,000 20,000 22,000 $2,495 $2,357 $21,443 $557 107.22% 111.94% $22,388 ($945) $4,823 20,000
62922 TRAVEL-LODGING 1,500 1,500 3,688 $0 $0 $3,688 ($0) 245.87% 99.99% $992 $2,696 $0 992
62924 TRAVEL-MEALS 500 500 785 $0 $0 $785 ($0) 157.00% 100.12% $257 $528 $0 257
62926 TRAVEL-MILEAGE 500 500 250 $0 $0 $69 $181 13.75% 100.55% $88 ($20) $0 88
62928 TRAVEL-OTHER 100 100 50 $7 $0 $28 $22 28.00% 99.94% $714 ($686) $0 714
62930 REGISTRATIONS 1,000 1,000 150 $150 $1,776 $1,926 ($1,776) 192.60% 100.00% $225 $1,701 $0 225
62935 SERVICE CENTER 500 500 2,585 $562 $890 $3,475 ($890) 0.00% 100.08% $476 $2,998 $0 476
62940 TRAVEL ADVANCES 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0
63070 UTILITIES 90,000 130,954 122,000 $10,916 $12,310 $124,929 ($2,929) 95.40% 108.45% $106,283 $18,647 $17,178 98,000
74230 PRINCIPAL ON LEASE PUCHASES 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0
61000 SERVICES & SUPPLIES $1,165,358 $1,606,349 $1,598,240 $307,969 $152,861 $1,613,707 ($15,467) 100.46% 100.82% $1,175,612 $827,411 $194,042 $1,166,006
75239 CONTRIBUTIONS TO COUNTY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
75315 COUNTY OVERHEAD (see 3550) $167,525 $167,525 $167,525 $74,510 $0 $149,020 $18,505 88.95% 100.00% $167,545 $0 $0 $167,545

700000 OTHER CHARGES $167,525 $167,525 $167,525 $74,510 $0 $149,020 $18,505 88.95% 100.00% $167,545 ($18,525) $0 $167,545

86204 EQUIPMENT $0 $20,000 $20,049 $0 $0 $20,049 ($0) 100.25% 21.35% $16,239 $3,810 $0 $16,239
86208 MEDICAL EQUIPMENT $45,000 $20,000 $18,160 $0 $0 $18,160 ($0) 90.80% 6.90% $5,249 $12,911 ($9,301) $30,000
86209 MOBILE EQUIPMENT $41,245 $42,000 $41,235 $0 $0 $41,235 ($0) 98.18% 0.00% $0 $41,235 $0 $0
86210 OFFICE EQUIPMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! 9.32% $7,085 ($7,085) $0 $7,085

86204 FIXED ASSETS $86,245 $82,000 $79,444 $0 $0 $79,445 ($1) 96.88% 0.00% $28,573 $50,871 ($9,301) $53,324
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORT
2022-2023

As of 6/30/23 from Finance Enterprise
SC CO ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY Pos + = UP
Organization: 70 28 100% 100% Neg ( ) = DOWN
 Percentage Percentage COMPARE

22/23 22/23 22/23 May June 22/23 YTD of CY Budget of PY EA's 21/22 THRU MAY June 21/22
Acct Acct Title Final Budget Adj. Budget Est./Actuals Actuals Actuals YTD Actuals Remaining Actualized Actualized YTDActuals PY ACTUALS Actuals Est./Actuals

90000 OPERATING TRSF OUT $103,030 $103,030 $103,030 $0 $0 $103,030 $0 100.00% 134.13% $102,010 $1,020 $0 $102,010

90000 OTHER FINANCING USES $103,030 $103,030 $103,030 $0 $0 $103,030 $0 100.00% 0.00% $102,010 $1,020 $0 $102,010

95390 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE $0 $13,228 $0 ($15,179) $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

95000 INTRAFUND TRANSFERS $0 $13,228 $0 ($15,179) $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

98700 APPROP FOR CONTINGENCIES $186,954 ($0) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($0) 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

98700 CONTINGENCIES $186,954 ($0) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($0) 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
40100 PROPERTY TAXES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
40171 SALES TAX $0 $0 ($101) $0 $101 $0 ($101) #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
40230 ANIMAL LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($0) #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
40430 INTEREST $17,000 $17,000 $43,000 $3,836 $3,651 $42,310 $690 248.88% 108.48% $11,933 $30,377 $1,565 $11,000
40440 RENTS & CONCESS $700 $700 $125 $26 $0 $86 $39 12.24% 60.85% $122 ($36) $0 $200
40441 RENTAL DEPOSIT/FORFEIT REVENUE $200 $200 $200 $0 $0 $120 $80 60.00% 78.57% $110 $10 $0 $140
40810 ST-NATURAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
40872 ST-MANDATED COST REIMBURSEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
40984 STATE-OTHER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
41093 FED-FEMA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $379 ($379) $379 $0
41096 INTERGOVERMENTAL REV $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
41148 FED-CARES ACT CRF FUNDING $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
41510 HUMANE SERVICES $250,000 $250,000 $210,000 $25,410 $36,883 $232,548 ($22,548) 93.02% 107.80% $231,776 $772 $33,065 $215,000
42010 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES $2,600 $2,600 $2,500 $340 $307 $2,733 ($233) 105.13% 105.45% $2,109 $624 $244 $2,000
42022 COST RECOVERY-OTHER $5,500 $5,500 $5,300 $647 $312 $5,382 ($82) 97.86% 99.55% $4,480 $903 $289 $4,500
42044 MEMBER CONTRIBUTION $3,349,066 $3,349,066 $3,349,066 $154,366 $541,623 $3,349,067 ($1) 100.00% 100.00% $3,044,616 $304,451 $0 $3,044,616
42047 OTHER CHARGES CURRRENT SERVICES $14,000 $14,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($0) 0.00% 101.41% $10,800 ($10,800) $375 $10,650
42073 ADMINISTRATIVE FINE FEES $5,000 $5,000 $3,000 $350 $0 $2,750 $250 55.00% 110.91% $7,209 ($4,459) $1,014 $6,500
42074 GRANT SERVICES-NON INTERGOV $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 0.00% 0.00% $5,000 $10,000 $0 $5,000
42202 ENDOWMENT CARE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
42205 ANIMAL MICROCHIP FEES $10,000 $10,000 $6,500 $190 $677 $6,662 ($162) 66.62% 107.94% $9,175 ($2,513) $885 $8,500
42206 ANIMAL RABIES FEES $9,000 $9,000 $5,000 $244 $566 $5,176 ($176) 57.51% 111.01% $7,771 ($2,595) $880 $7,000
42207 ANIMAL SPAY&NEUTER FEES $20,000 $20,000 $15,000 $996 $1,486 $15,376 ($376) 76.88% 98.90% $28,185 ($12,809) $566 $28,500
42234 SALES-OTHER-TAXABLE $80,000 $80,000 $93,000 $10,667 $8,032 $96,468 ($3,468) 120.58% 102.10% $93,931 $2,537 $8,206 $92,000
42362 CASH OVERAGES $0 $0 $0 $0 $25 $25 ($25) 0.00% 96.80% $5 $20 $0 $5
42372 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS $460,000 $605,181 $745,000 $146,319 $68,834 $795,961 ($50,961) 131.52% 99.82% $583,945 $212,016 $48,962 $585,000
42375 INSURANCE PROCEEDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
42380 NSF CHECKS $0 $0 ($344) ($130) $0 ($344) ($0) 0.00% 100.00% ($584) $240 $0 ($584)
42381 NSF CHECKS-RETURNED CHECK $0 $0 $40 $0 $0 $40 $0 0.00% #DIV/0! $0 $40 $0 $0
42384 OTHER REVENUE $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $2,825 $13,189 $36,032 $3,968 90.08% 89.17% $35,669 $363 $12,587 $40,000
42390 UNCLAIMED MONEY-ESCHEATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
42500 BOND PROCEEDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
42981 LICENSES - CAPITOLA $9,000 $9,000 $8,000 $622 $709 $8,003 ($3) 88.92% 0.00% $8,656 ($653) $925 $8,200
42982 LICENSES - SANTA CRUZ $60,000 $60,000 $50,000 $4,602 $6,503 $53,382 ($3,382) 88.97% 0.00% $55,463 ($2,081) $5,299 $53,000
42983 LICENSES- SCOTTS VALLEY $17,000 $17,000 $14,000 $1,821 $1,202 $14,301 ($301) 84.12% 0.00% $14,866 ($565) $1,431 $14,000
42984 LICENSES- COUNTY $180,000 $180,000 $160,000 $16,581 $18,115 $168,875 ($8,875) 93.82% 0.00% $169,203 ($328) $16,414 $165,000
42986 LICENSES- WATSONVILLE $35,000 $35,000 $27,000 $2,269 $2,848 $27,910 ($910) 79.74% 0.00% $29,154 ($1,244) $2,626 $29,000

40100-42500 REVENUES $4,579,066 $4,724,247 $4,791,286 $371,980 $705,063 $4,877,864 ($86,477) 103.25% 100.57% $4,353,973 $523,891 $135,712 $4,329,227

6.2.2_Regular Agenda_June Financial Report_08.14.23.xls7028 ASA Page4 08/10/23  11:48 AM
38



Santa Cruz County Animal Services Authority
Financial Summary for Fiscal Year 2023-2024
For Months Ending July 31, 2023

2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024 YTD 2022-2023
Revenues: Final Budget Adj Budget Est/Actuals YTD Actuals Remaining YTD Actuals
 
SALES TAX $0 $0 ($101) $0 ($101) $0
INTEREST $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $4,369 $40,631 $1,701
RENTS & CONCESSIONS $500 $500 $500 $0 $500 $0
RENTAL DEPOSIT/FORFEIT REVENUE $200 $200 $200 $0 $200 $0
HUMANE SERVICES $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $20,992 $229,009 $14,418
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $134 $2,866 $173
COST RECOVERY-OTHER $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $275 $4,725 $254
MEMBER CONTRIBUTION $3,683,973 $3,683,973 $3,683,973 $0 $3,683,973 $0
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ADMIN FINE FEES $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $0
GRANT SERVICES-NON INTERGOV $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $0
ANIMAL MICROCHIP FEES $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $260 $9,740 $300
ANIMAL RABIES FEES $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $145 $8,855 $294
ANIMAL SPAY&NEUTER FEES $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $700 $39,300 ($90)
SALES-OTHER-TAXABLE $95,000 $95,000 $95,000 $896 $94,104 $2,334
CASH OVERAGES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CONTRIBUTIONS and DONATIONS $650,000 $650,000 $650,000 ($4,221) $654,221 $9,709
NSF CHECKS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($59)
OTHER REVENUE $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $764 $39,236 $675
LICENSES - CAPITOLA $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $203 $8,797 $406
LICENSES - SANTA CRUZ $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $1,335 $58,665 $2,287
LICENSES- SCOTTS VALLEY $17,000 $17,000 $17,000 $348 $16,652 $606
LICENSES- COUNTY $180,000 $180,000 $180,000 $3,983 $176,017 $8,717
LICENSES- WATSONVILLE $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $377 $34,623 $1,087
TOTAL REVENUES: $5,152,673 $5,152,673 $5,152,572 $30,560 $5,122,012 $42,810

Less Expenditures:

Salaries and Benefits $3,704,296 $3,704,296 $3,704,296 $188,564 $3,515,732 $208,165
Services and Supplies $1,380,414 $1,380,414 $1,380,414 $116,369 $1,264,045 $56,003
Other Uses $149,020 $149,020 $149,020 $0 $149,020 $0
Fixed Assets $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0 $40,000 $0
Operating Transfers Out $104,060 $104,060 $104,060 $0 $104,060 $0
Intrafund Transfer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: $5,377,790 $5,377,790 $5,377,790 $304,934 $5,072,856 $264,168

Plus Contingency: $215,112 $215,112 $215,112 $0 $215,112 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES INCUDING 
CONTINGENCY: $5,592,902 $5,592,902 $5,592,902 $304,934 $5,287,968 $264,168

NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURE ($440,229) ($440,229) ($440,330) ($274,374) ($165,956) ($221,357)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - UNDESIGNATED $1,384,065 $1,384,065 $1,384,065 $1,384,065 $1,384,065 $1,384,065
(unaudited ending balance from 6/30/22)
ENDING FUND BALANCE - UNDESIGNATED $943,836 $943,836 $943,735 $1,109,691 $1,218,109 $1,162,708

ANIMAL LICENSE DETAIL 2022-23 2021-22 PY
YTD Actuals YTD Actuals COMPARISON

LICENSES - CAPITOLA $203 $406 ($203)
LICENSES - SANTA CRUZ $1,335 $2,287 ($952)
LICENSES- SCOTTS VALLEY $348 $606 ($258)
LICENSES- COUNTY $3,983 $8,717 ($4,734)
LICENSES- WATSONVILLE $377 $1,087 ($710)

* Fund Balance Assigned for B. Jean Donation - balance as of 6/30/22 is $472,501 (Unaudited)
* Fund Balance - Non spendable for change fund/petty cash - balance as of 6/30/22 is $900 (Unaudited)
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORT
2023-24

As of 7/31/23 from Finance Enterprise
SC CO ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY Pos + = UP
Organization: 70 28 9% 9% Neg ( ) = DOWN
 Percentage Percentage COMPARE

23/24 23/24 July 23/24 YTD of CY Budget of PY EA's 22/23 THRU JULY July 22/23
Acct Acct Title Final Budget Adj. Budget Actuals YTD Actuals Remaining Actualized Actualized YTDActuals PY ACTUALS Actuals Est./Actuals

51000 SALARIES & BENF $3,704,296 $3,704,296 $188,564 $188,564 $3,515,732 5.09% 6.44% $208,165 ($19,600) $208,165 $3,234,516
61000 SERVICES & SUPL $1,380,414 $1,380,414 $116,369 $116,369 $1,264,045 8.43% 3.50% $56,003 $60,366 $56,003 $1,598,240
70000 OTHER CHARGES $149,020 $149,020 $0 $0 $149,020 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $167,525
86110 BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
86204 FIXED ASSETS $40,000 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $79,444
90000 OTHER FINANCING USES $104,060 $104,060 $0 $0 $104,060 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $103,030
95000 INTRAFUND TRANSFERS $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
98700 CONTINGENCIES $215,112 $215,112 $0 $0 $215,112 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

51000-98700 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,592,902 $5,592,902 $304,934 $304,934 $5,287,968 5.45% 11.29% $264,168 $40,766 $264,168 $5,182,755
40100-42500 TOTAL REVENUES     $5,152,673 $5,152,673 $30,560 $30,560 $5,122,113 0.59% 0.89% $42,810 ($12,251) $42,810 $4,791,286

NET COST       ($440,229) ($440,229) $274,374 ($274,374) ($165,855) 62.33% 56.55% ($221,357) ($53,017) $221,357 ($391,469)

51000 REGULAR PAY-PER 2,198,716 2,198,716 $109,756 $109,756 $2,088,960 4.99% 8.05% $152,790 ($43,034) $152,790 $1,898,292
51005 OVERTIME PAY-PE 15,000 15,000 $1,561 $1,561 $13,439 10.40% 5.90% $1,268 $293 $1,268 $21,488
51010 REGULAR PAY-EXT 80,000 80,000 $9,042 $9,042 $70,958 11.30% 3.23% $3,639 $5,402 $3,639 $112,604
51040 DIFFERENTIAL PAY 32,000 32,000 $2,151 $2,151 $29,849 6.72% 4.78% $1,316 $835 $1,316 $27,525
52010 OASDI-SOCIAL SE 163,779 163,779 $9,281 $9,281 $154,498 5.67% 7.80% $12,094 ($2,813) $12,094 $154,988
52015 RETIREMENT 620,129 620,129 $31,560 $31,560 $588,569 5.09% 5.66% $27,582 $3,978 $27,582 $487,625
53010 EMPLOYEE INSURA 540,004 540,004 $25,214 $25,214 $514,790 4.67% 1.97% $9,476 $15,738 $9,476 $480,182
53015 UNEMPLOYMENT IN 14,664 14,664 $0 $0 $14,664 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $8,673
54010 WORKERS COMPENS 40,004 40,004 $0 $0 $40,004 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $43,139

51000 SALARIES & BENF $3,704,296 $3,704,296 $188,564 $188,564 $3,515,732 5.09% 6.44% $208,165 ($19,600) $208,165 $3,234,516
61115 POLICE SAFETY EQUIPMENT 500 500 $0 $0 $500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $500
61125 UNIFORM REPLACEMENT 1,500 1,500 $0 $0 $1,500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $6,000
61215 RADIO SERVICES 5,000 5,000 $0 $0 $5,000 0.00% 16.66% $5,830 ($5,830) $5,830 $35,000
61220 TELECOM SERVICES 40,000 40,000 ($3,197) ($3,197) $43,197 -7.99% -7.78% ($3,142) ($55) ($3,142) $40,383
61310 FOOD 36,000 36,000 $159 $159 $35,841 0.44% -2.73% ($928) $1,087 ($928) $34,000
61412 JANITORIAL SERVICES 11,500 11,500 $875 $875 $10,625 7.61% 0.00% $0 $875 $0 $11,500
61525 LIABILITY INSURANCE 65,127 65,127 $66,791 $66,791 ($1,664) 102.55% 93.47% $50,473 $16,318 $50,473 $54,000
61535 OTHER INSURANCE 32,233 32,233 $0 $0 $32,233 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $4,338
61720 MAINT-MOBILE EQUIPMENT-SERV 15,000 15,000 $2,367 $2,367 $12,633 15.78% 0.00% $0 $2,367 $0 $15,000
61725 MAINT-OFFICE EQUIPMENT 3,500 3,500 $0 $0 $3,500 0.00% 4.99% $140 ($140) $140 $2,800
61730 MAINT-OTHER EQUIP-SVCS 15,000 15,000 $0 $0 $15,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $10,000
61731 MAINT-OTHER EQUIP-SUP 1,500 1,500 $0 $0 $1,500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $500
61835 FACILITIES MAINT 10,000 10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 0.00% -3.90% ($976) $976 ($976) $25,000
61845 MAINT STRUCT IM 1,000 1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $2,183
61846 MAINT-STRUCT/IMPS/GRDS-OTHER-SUPPLIES 1,000 1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
61920 MEDICAL, DENTAL & LAB SUPPLIES 0 0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
61922 OTHER MEDICAL MATERIALS 130,000 130,000 $9,413 $9,413 $120,587 7.24% 3.48% $4,700 $4,713 $4,700 $135,000
62020 MEMBERSHIPS 3,000 3,000 $0 $0 $3,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $3,084
62111 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 7,500 7,500 $0 $0 $7,500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $7,000
62112 CASH SHORTAGES 50 50 $0 $0 $50 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $5
62214 DUPLICATING SVCS. 5,000 5,000 $0 $0 $5,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $5,000
62217 MISC NONINVENTORIABLE ITEMS EXPENSE 0 0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $700
62219 PC SOFTWARE PURCHASES 9,500 9,500 $0 $0 $9,500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $8,234
62221 POSTAGE 12,000 12,000 $257 $257 $11,743 2.14% 1.39% $167 $91 $167 $12,000
62222 SUBSCRIPTIONS/PERIODICALS 500 500 $0 $0 $500 0.00% -3.00% ($15) $15 ($15) $500
62223 SUPPLIES 75,000 75,000 $707 $707 $74,293 0.94% -4.42% ($3,534) $4,240 ($3,534) $80,000
62225 NON-PC SOFTWARE 0 0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORT
2023-24

As of 7/31/23 from Finance Enterprise
SC CO ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY Pos + = UP
Organization: 70 28 9% 9% Neg ( ) = DOWN

Percentage Percentage COMPARE
23/24 23/24 July 23/24 YTD of CY Budget of PY EA's 22/23 THRU JULY July 22/23

Acct Acct Title Final Budget Adj. Budget Actuals YTD Actuals Remaining Actualized Actualized YTDActuals PY ACTUALS Actuals Est./Actuals
62226 INVENTORIABLE ITEMS 20,000 20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 0.00% 9.11% $3,189 ($3,189) $3,189 $35,000
62301 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING 16,000 16,000 $0 $0 $16,000 0.00% -42.67% ($6,400) $6,400 ($6,400) $15,000
62310 BANKING SERVICES 17,500 17,500 $1,346 $1,346 $16,154 7.69% 4.89% $855 $491 $855 $17,500
62316 COMPUTER PROF SVCS 0 0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0
62317 CONSULT/MGT/PC SVCE. 34,000 34,000 $0 $0 $34,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $32,000
62318 COUNTY COUNSEL 0 0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
62325 DATA PROCESSING 87,739 87,739 $0 $0 $87,739 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $83,496
62330 DPW SERVICES - GENERAL MONEY 0 0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
62360 LEGAL SERVICES 20,000 20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $85,000
62381 PROF & SPECIAL 120,000 120,000 $12,486 $12,486 $107,514 10.40% 2.58% $3,609 $8,876 $3,609 $140,000
62399 VETERINARIAN SERVICES 150,000 150,000 $4,063 $4,063 $145,937 2.71% -1.07% ($2,525) $6,588 ($2,525) $235,000
62500 EQUIPMENT RENTS & LEASES- 0 0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
62610 RENTS & LEASES- 265,665 265,665 $10,463 $10,463 $255,202 3.94% 0.00% $0 $10,463 $0 $267,673
62710 FIELD EQUIPMENT 2,000 2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $2,524
62715 SMALL TOOLS & INSTRUMENTS 1,000 1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $1,000
62801 ADVERTISING & PROMOTION 2,000 2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 0.00% 4.67% $140 ($140) $140 $3,000
62810 S/APP CNTR SRV-PLNT MNT & RPR 0 0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
62842 INVENTORY MATERIALS PURCHASED 30,000 30,000 $0 $0 $30,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $34,000
62857 SPECIAL MISC EXP-SUPPLIES 500 500 $0 $0 $500 0.00% #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
62890 SUBSCRIPTIONS/BOOKS 500 500 $0 $0 $500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $500
62893 TOWING 500 500 $0 $0 $500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $600
62914 TRAVEL-EDUCATION 2,500 2,500 $0 $0 $2,500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $1,712
62920 GAS, OIL, FUEL 25,000 25,000 $2,554 $2,554 $22,446 10.22% -0.11% ($24) $2,578 ($24) $22,000
62922 TRAVEL-LODGING 1,500 1,500 $0 $0 $1,500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $3,688
62924 TRAVEL-MEALS 500 500 $0 $0 $500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $785
62926 TRAVEL-MILEAGE 500 500 $0 $0 $500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $250
62928 TRAVEL-OTHER 100 100 $0 $0 $100 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $50
62930 REGISTRATIONS 1,000 1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $150
62935 SERVICE CENTER 500 500 ($562) ($562) $1,062 0.00% 0.00% $0 ($562) $0 $2,585
62940 TRAVEL ADVANCES 0 0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
63070 UTILITIES 100,000 100,000 $8,647 $8,647 $91,353 8.65% 3.64% $4,443 $4,204 $4,443 122,000
74230 PRINCIPAL ON LEASE PUCHASES 0 0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0
61000 SERVICES & SUPPLIES $1,380,414 $1,380,414 $116,369 $116,369 $1,264,045 8.43% 3.50% $56,003 $40,766 $56,003 $1,598,240
75239 CONTRIBUTIONS TO COUNTY $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0
75315 COUNTY OVERHEAD (see 3550) $149,020 $149,020 $0 $0 $149,020 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $167,525

700000 OTHER CHARGES $149,020 $149,020 $0 $0 $149,020 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $167,525

86204 EQUIPMENT $15,000 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $20,049
86208 MEDICAL EQUIPMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $18,160
86209 MOBILE EQUIPMENT $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $41,235
86210 OFFICE EQUIPMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

86204 FIXED ASSETS $40,000 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $79,444
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORT
2023-24As of 7/31/23 from Finance Enterprise

SC CO ANIMAL SERVICES AUTHORITY Pos + = UP
Organization: 70 28 9% 9% Neg ( ) = DOWN

Percentage Percentage COMPARE
23/24 23/24 July 23/24 YTD of CY Budget of PY EA's 22/23 THRU JULY July 22/23

Acct Acct Title Final Budget Adj. Budget Actuals YTD Actuals Remaining Actualized Actualized YTDActuals PY ACTUALS Actuals Est./Actuals
90000 OPERATING TRSF OUT $104,060 $104,060 $0 $0 $104,060 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $103,030

90000 OTHER FINANCING USES $104,060 $104,060 $0 $0 $104,060 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $103,030

95390 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

95000 INTRAFUND TRANSFERS $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

98700 APPROP FOR CONTINGENCIES $215,112 $215,112 $0 $0 $215,112 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0

98700 CONTINGENCIES $215,112 $215,112 $0 $0 $215,112 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
40100 PROPERTY TAXES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
40171 SALES TAX $0 $0 $0 $0 ($101) #DIV/0! 0.00% $0 $0 $0 ($101)
40230 ANIMAL LICENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 ($0) #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
40430 INTEREST $45,000 $45,000 $4,369 $4,369 $40,631 9.71% 3.95% $1,701 $2,668 $1,701 $43,000
40440 RENTS & CONCESS $500 $500 $0 $0 $500 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $125
40441 RENTAL DEPOSIT/FORFEIT REVENUE $200 $200 $0 $0 $200 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $200
40810 ST-NATURAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
40872 ST-MANDATED COST REIMBURSEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
40984 STATE-OTHER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
41093 FED-FEMA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
41096 INTERGOVERMENTAL REV $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
41148 FED-CARES ACT CRF FUNDING $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
41510 HUMANE SERVICES $250,000 $250,000 $20,992 $20,992 $229,008 8.40% 6.87% $14,418 $6,574 $14,418 $210,000
42010 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES $3,000 $3,000 $134 $134 $2,866 4.47% 6.92% $173 ($39) $173 $2,500
42022 COST RECOVERY-OTHER $5,000 $5,000 $275 $275 $4,725 5.51% 4.78% $254 $22 $254 $5,300
42044 MEMBER CONTRIBUTION $3,683,973 $3,683,973 $0 $0 $3,683,973 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $3,349,066
42047 OTHER CHARGES CURRRENT SERVICES $0 $0 $0 $0 ($0) #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
42073 ADMINISTRATIVE FINE FEES $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $3,000
42074 GRANT SERVICES-NON INTERGOV $15,000 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $15,000
42202 ENDOWMENT CARE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
42205 ANIMAL MICROCHIP FEES $10,000 $10,000 $260 $260 $9,740 2.60% 4.62% $300 ($40) $300 $6,500
42206 ANIMAL RABIES FEES $9,000 $9,000 $145 $145 $8,855 1.61% 5.88% $294 ($149) $294 $5,000
42207 ANIMAL SPAY&NEUTER FEES $40,000 $40,000 $700 $700 $39,300 1.75% -0.60% ($90) $790 ($90) $15,000
42234 SALES-OTHER-TAXABLE $95,000 $95,000 $896 $896 $94,104 0.94% 2.51% $2,334 ($1,437) $2,334 $93,000
42362 CASH OVERAGES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0 $0
42372 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS $650,000 $650,000 ($4,221) ($4,221) $654,221 -0.65% 1.30% $9,709 ($13,930) $9,709 $745,000
42375 INSURANCE PROCEEDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
42380 NSF CHECKS $0 $0 $0 $0 ($0) 0.00% 17.15% ($59) $59 ($59) ($344)
42381 NSF CHECKS-RETURNED CHECK $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $40
42384 OTHER REVENUE $40,000 $40,000 $764 $764 $39,236 1.91% 1.69% $675 $89 $675 $40,000
42390 UNCLAIMED MONEY-ESCHEATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
42500 BOND PROCEEDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
42981 LICENSES - CAPITOLA $9,000 $9,000 $203 $203 $8,797 2.26% 0.00% $406 ($203) $406 $8,000
42982 LICENSES - SANTA CRUZ $60,000 $60,000 $1,335 $1,335 $58,665 2.23% 0.00% $2,287 ($952) $2,287 $50,000
42983 LICENSES- SCOTTS VALLEY $17,000 $17,000 $348 $348 $16,652 2.05% 0.00% $606 ($258) $606 $14,000
42984 LICENSES- COUNTY $180,000 $180,000 $3,983 $3,983 $176,017 2.21% 0.00% $8,717 ($4,734) $8,717 $160,000
42986 LICENSES- WATSONVILLE $35,000 $35,000 $377 $377 $34,623 1.08% 0.00% $1,087 ($710) $1,087 $27,000

40100-42500 REVENUES $5,152,673 $5,152,673 $30,560 $30,560 $5,122,113 0.59% 0.89% $42,810 ($12,251) $42,810 $4,791,286
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Regular Agenda Item 6.3 

TO Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter Board of Directors 
FROM: Amber Rowland, General Manager 
DATE:  August 14, 2023 
SUBJECT: Consider and Approve Report on Audit of Santa Cruz County Animal 

Shelter for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

Recommendation:   

Consider and approve report on audit of Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 
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TO THE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Friday, June 8, 2023 

I am writing to express my concern about the current state of the Santa Cruz County 
Animal Shelter. As a longtime resident, shelter volunteer, and small business owner in 
Santa Cruz, I have seen firsthand the impact of the shelter's overcapacity and 
understa"ing.  

The shelter is over 100% capacity, meaning many animals are housed in overcrowded 
kennels or unsanitary conditions. The shelter faces many stray, abandoned, lost, and 
neglected animals due to several factors, including the economic downturn, the rising 
cost of pet care, and the lack of affordable housing. Overcrowding also poses a severe 
risk to the health and well-being of the animals, increasing the potential for disease and 
injury and making it di"icult for staff to provide the animals with the appropriate care 
and attention they need. 

The shelter also needs to be more staffed. There aren’t enough staff members to clean 
the kennels, walk dogs, or handle the increasingly high volume of calls, emails, and 
animals in the shelter. Suppose the shelter cannot provide adequate socialization and 
enrichment for the animals in its care. In that case, it may lead to the development of 
irreversible behavioral problems in some of the animals.  

The lack of sta"ing makes it challenging to provide the public with the necessary 
services most municipal shelters offer, such as adoption counseling and low-cost spay 
and neuter services. By limiting those services, the shelter is at risk of euthanizing 
animals due to length of stay or lack of space, and this is a heartbreaking situation that 
could be avoided if the Board took action and offered funding to address the root of the 
problem. 

This mismanagement is genuinely unacceptable and devastatingly impacts the animals 
and the community showing up every day to support this institution. I implore the Board 
to take immediate action to address the problems at the Santa Cruz County Animal 
Shelter. Specifically, I urge the Board to: 

• Obtain the necessary resources to preserve animal welfare and adequately run and
fund County shelters.

• Hire enough workers to control the shelter population, which is already overcapacity.
• Align the JPA pay structure with the rest of the county employees.

Very best, 

Shelby Richins
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From: Lisa Barrera
To: Joe Phares
Subject: More funding & resources needed for SCCAS
Date: Saturday, June 10, 2023 9:24:50 AM

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT
open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected

email.****

To JPA Board members,

I am asking that you please support the Santa Cruz County Animal Shelter by providing the
additional funding and resources needed to help us provide the best care possible for
the animals that rely on us for their health and well-being.

I have been a dog volunteer since 2020 and have witnessed the ongoing challenges with the
lack of animal care staff and resources at SCCAS. Staff are pushed to the max and volunteers
carry the sole burden of ensuring dogs get out for bathroom breaks, exercise, fresh air, and
human interaction. If we don't come in, they don't get out. As we all know, this contributes
to increased frustration, anxiety and stress and decreases their chances for successful adoption.

There are not enough active volunteers to provide the shift coverage needed to get all the dogs
out on a regular basis. This is very stressful for all of us who care deeply for these dogs but are
unable to come in multiple times a week to help. Volunteers are getting burned out and the
dogs are suffering. 

We can't rely solely on volunteers to give dogs the breaks they need each day. Volunteers
should be a supplement not a substitute. We need funding to boost the number of animal
care staff so that the burden can be taken off the volunteer team and the dogs can get the care
and TLC they need and deserve.

Please help increase funding and resources for SCCAS. The dogs and volunteers need your
support!

Thank you for your consideration.

Lisa Barrera

-- 
Lisa Barrera
(408) 903-3393
lleefitness@gmail.com
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